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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1 Rev.9/2002

General Information

Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Report for Year Ended| Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 1 | 37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR
FEDERAL LAW.

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying
Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for Meridian Manor Corporation [facility name], for the
cost report period beginning October 1, 2017 and ending September 30, 2018, and that to the best of my
knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the books and records of
the provider(s) in accordance with applicable instructions.

I hereby certify that I have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires, Schedule
of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related Balance Sheet of
this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the year ended as
specified above.{a}

I have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses presented in
this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted residents were
incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses recorded have
been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon request.

fa} Subject to Desk Audit Review

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date
Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)
William Maggipinto James Cleary
Subscribed and Sworn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires
to before me:
/ /

Address of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1A Rev. 6/95

State of Connecticut
Department of Social Services
55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of
1A 37
Name of Facility Period Covered: From To
Meridian Manor Corporation 10/1/2017] 9/30/2018
Address of Facility
1132 Meriden Rd, Waterbury, CT 06705
Report Prepared By Phone Number Date
Marcum LLP 203-781-9600 1/9/2019
Item Total CCNH RHNS | (Specify)

1. Dietary wages paid $
2. Laundry wages paid $
3. Housekeeping wages paid $
4. Nursing wages paid $
5.  All other wages paid $
6. Total Wages Paid $
7. Total salaries paid $
8. Total Wages and Salaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) §

Wages - Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries - Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the
number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Type of Facility - Organization Structure

Phone No. of Facility |Report for Year Ended| Page of
203-757-1228 9/30/2018 2 37
Name of Facility (as shown on license) Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip )
Meridian Manor Corporation 1132 Meriden Rd, Waterbury, CT 06705
CCNH RHNS (Specify) Medicare Provider No.
License Numbers: 778C 07-5102
Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))
Chronic and Convalescent Rest Home with Nursing O (Specify)
Nursing Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS) P
Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)
O Proprietorship O LLC O Partnership ® Profit Corp. O Non-Profit Corp. O Government O Trust

Date Opened Date Closed
If this facility opened or closed during report year provide:

Has there been any change in ownership

or operation during this report year? O Yes ® No If "Yes," explain fully.

N/A

Administrator

Name of Administrator Nursing Home

William Maggipinto Administrator's 001823
License No.:

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility.

Name License No.:

N/A




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Partners/Members
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page  of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 3 | 37
State(s) and/or Town(s) in
Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address Which Registered
N/A
Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title % Owned

N/A




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page  of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 3A | 37
If this facility is owned or operated as a corporation, provide the following information:
Legal Name of Corporation Business Address State(s) in Which Incorporated
Meridian Manor Corporation 1132 Meridien Rd, Waterbury, CT  |CT
06705
. . . No. Shares
Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title Held by Each
James E. Cleary, Jr. 1132 Meriden Rd, Waterbury, CT President 5000
06705
Thomas Owens 1132 Meriden Rd, Waterbury, CT Director
06705
Sheila C. Smith 1132 Meriden Rd, Waterbury, CT Director
06705
Marilyn Richardson 1132 Meriden Rd, Waterbury, CT Director
06705
Brian Cleary 1132 Meriden Rd, Waterbury, CT Director
06705
Names of Stockholders Owning at Least 10%
of Shares
James E. Cleary, Jr. 1132 Meriden Rd, Waterbury, CT President 5000

06705




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Individual Proprietorship

Name of Facility License No.
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2018

Page  of
3B | 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information:

Owner(s) of Facility

N/A
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 5 | 37

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs
must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation
Dietary Number of meals served to residents
Laundry Number of pounds processed
Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced
Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH
Nursing employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse),

Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and
Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of hours of resident care provided by EACH

specialist (See listing page 13)

Maintenance and operation of plant Square feet

Property costs (depreciation) Square feet

Employee health and welfare Gross salaries

Management services Appropriate cost center involved

All other General Administrative expenses Total of Direct and Allocated Costs

The preparer of this report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided.

1. In the preparation of this Report, were all If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
. ® Yes O No
costs allocated as required? not made.

N/A

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data.

N/A

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers?
(e.g., Assisted Living, Home Health, Outpatient Services, Adult Day Care Services, etc.)

® Yes O No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
not made.

N/A
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GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.

insurance Saervice Centar
P.0. Box 660831, Dallas, TX 75266-0831

Phone: (B0O) 625-1291 | Fax: {305) 2594577

April 26, 2018 important Property
' Insurance Notice

00054

MERIgIAN MANOR HEALTH AND REHA ggmﬁ ggg!bor:

1132 MERIDEN RD '

WATERBURY CT 06705 gtmgrggzzo
Equipment Description:
COPIERS/PRINTERS

Dear Valued Customer:

We would like to again thank you for financing your Equipment through us. Your Agreement requires you to obtain and
maintain property loss insurance on the Equipment in an amount not less than the replacement value of the Equipment
for the term of the Agreement and that you name us a |0ss payee under such poficy.

Proof of your compliance with the insurance requirements of your Agreement must be provided to us no later than thirty
(30) days following the date of this letter and upon our written request during the term of the Agreement. If you do not
obtain and maintain the required property loss coverage on the Equipment and/or you do not provide proof of your
compliance with the property loss insurance coverage provisions of your Agreement as provided above, we have the
option, but not the obligation, to secure property loss insurance on the Equipment from & carrier of our choosing in such
forms and amounts as we deem reasonable to protect our interests. If we place property loss insurance on the
Equipment, the insurance will not name you as an insured. Howsver, in the event of a covered loss, provided you are
current in your obligations under your Agreement {including being current in paying insurance charges) at the time of the
loss and until the insurance company makes the loss coverage determination, our insurance proceeds would be used, at
our election, to repair the equipment, replace the equipment with new equipment, of be applied to pay off the amounts
due us under your Agreement.

If you wish to use your own property loss insurance on the Equipment, simply have your agent or broker submit your
proot of insurance to our insurance representative, American Bankers Insurance Company, Your agent or broker's
evidence of property loss coverage for the Equipment must include (1) our name as “loss payee,” (2) "special form”
coverage that includes theft, and (3) having the coverage effective as of 04/19/18 .

Your agent or broker may fax, mail or email evidence of insurance to American Bankers Insurance Company, at the
following number or address:
Emall Address: gamail @ assurant.com or Fax Number: {305) 259-4577
Mailing Address: Insurance Verification Center
ck(:} ABIC - Commercial Tracking Services, 5th Floor
P.C. Box 979280
Miami, FL 33187-9280 ide @ Tewe Aed” o
Sackedl T Prpe Il . 3/’ 4
Please include your Agreement numberon all correspondence to our insurance representative. We appreciate your
assistance in assuring that the equipment is properly insured. If you or your agent or broker has any questions relating to
insurance, our insurance representative can be reached at 1-800-625-1291.

if we secure insurance on the Equipment, you will payus  $6.94 per month to cover the premium we will pay, an
amount which may or may not be substantially higher than the actual premium that you would pay for insurance
satisfying the terms of the Agresment if you placed insurance on the Equipment yourself. Due to our reinsurance, the
above amount will most likely resuit in a profit to us. You may, at any time, substitute coverage satisfying the terms of
your Agreement and avoid further additional charges with respect to insurance. Enclosed for your reference is a brochure
that provides additional information about the insurance coverage we have under our policy.

We are pleased to have you as a customer and appreciate the opportunity to serve you. Please let us know if we can
. assist you with-additional financing opportunities for your business.

Sincerely,

Account Support
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.

Enclosure GALCLETR.DOD 0817 E
1346438 ,
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AGREEMENT
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL BERVICES CORPORATION

EiGreatAmerica S e e S i

malll FINANCIAL SERVICES

AGREEMENT NO.; 1348438

IPMENT?&ND P
TYPE. MAKE, MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER, AND INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
1 Toshiba e-STUDIOS00RA system
1 Muratec MFX-9535 systom
EqupvENT LocaTion: As Stated Above

TERM INMONTHS:. B3 MONTHLY PAYMENT AMOUNT":  $160.00 CPLUSTAR ]y {{, ~ PURCHASEOPTION" Falr Market Vaiue

AGREEM| ot want us 10 new pey your vendo ipient andicr soRw: G ‘ot 8188 10 Makaln Commenty ty
MWMWWWWVMWMMWMNWMEW for  also agres vl)wm&ummwwwlmahmwm,%m
WMMW,MrMmmmWWqummm uMummwaMMWMMwmmmmbwmrwm
SMoUNS payable indar the tenms of tis agresment {"Agreament’} sach pariod by the due dale, This ummmwmnrmwmmwmm.umm
WwwnaﬁmmAhWthmeWMw&m hmﬁtﬁlmﬂywm:ﬁ@wwuavﬁ&m@lwmbm&nm’ﬂ@
Wa may chargs you & one-tme driginabion fee of f oy smownt payeble to us Is pesidue, you  insurance, we have the opion, Bt net the obkgation, to secure propedy lass insurance on s
will pay a lale equal fo: 1} tha greater of ten {1 for pach dgilar bwenty-six Wmm:uwdwmhmmuﬁmwmmdﬁmmb
doltars (§28.00}; or 2) the higheat lewdul chargs, i less. ﬁbcm‘gﬁ# ' potect oor interests, 1w securs ingursnce on U Exuipment, we wil nol name you es #n suied
NET AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT 18 NON-CANCELABLE FOR E m,gwwmmmm, cied, and you wil reimburse us the premiam which mey
TERN. YOU UNDERSTAND WE ARE PAYVING FOR THE EQUIPMENT BASED ON YOUR betig it this promium you would pey if you obisied insarancs, and which may result in &
UNCONDATIONAL ACCEPTANCE OF IT AND YOUR PROMISE TO PAY US UNDER THE TERMS poﬂiouﬂm@miw&mﬂhr&uwmﬁmmamhﬂdmwwm
OF THIS AGREEMENT, WITHOUT SET-OFF$ FOR ANY REASON, EVEN IF THE EQUIPMENT wwmnmmammhmmmmwuw.uww‘
DOES HOT WORK OR I8 DAMAGED, EVEN IF iT I8 ROY YOURFAULT, {0 mpelr o replace he Equibment, o 1o psy us e Temaining manis dus or lo becoma dus
EQUIPMENT USE. You wikl keap the Equipment in good working order, use i for businsss purposes tinder this Agresmant; plus o booked tesidual, both discounisd ot 3% per annu.
oniy‘mwlmm:xmammﬂ%%dbcmnwmowwmm,%umtmm TAXES. We own the Youwill pay when dus, silher dimcly or by reimbursing us, #1
&mymmammmme@mmwwmmm«wmwm {axes and fees raleing o memmsﬁs«mmmwm%m
this Agreemen) mey Inchida Bmounts you 0wy your Vendor under a saparzia amangement {for  payable over the larm with afnance charga.
maintenance, service, supplies, 8%6.), which smounts may be involoed by us on your Vendor's ahait END OF TERM. Al the and of tha e of irls Agreamant {or any renswal lem) (ihe "Erd Dats"),
o7 Your Somenience, WswmwﬂwmmwMMa}mmewﬁamnm.mmwdsﬁ
80 TA. Excopl 88 provided iy fhis paragraph, referances: Yo “Equipment” inciude eny prior to the End Dale, of your infant 10 relum the Equipment, snd b you Smely ralun e
sofwar referenced shove of instaliod 0n the Equipment, We do not own the softeam and cannot  Equipment to the location naied by us, at your expense, |f & Purchase Oplion ls ndicsted
iramieranyim;z!ﬂwyou.%qumpmmmmswhwmdmm above and you am nct In on the End Date, you mey purchss the Equlpment fom 1 "AS
!.he!WuWwyqummemMmmwmmfmwﬁmmy cs'nrmammomm.wwma«wumhmwmwmm
sonfidentisl detafmages stored on the Equipment pror to its tetum v any ruasoen. Mrﬁmwo{mr,mﬂmMmu:fmam&m.Ywmmmﬂ
NO WARRANTY. WE MAKE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPUED, INGLUDING Awm«mnmmmmmmwmmm;mwmmecu,m
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPGSE. YOU HAVE nuymm;m,inM&nmwmw.mombmmmuuuthWdh
ACCEPYED THE EQUIPMENT “AS-8”, YOU CHOSE THE EQUIPMENT, THE VEKDOR AND  amountwe paid for the Equiment
ANYIALL SERVICE P! BASED O YOUR JUDGMENT. YOU MAY CONTACT YOUR DEFAULT/REMEDIEE. It a pryment bacarnes 10+ days past due, o If you otherwise bresch this
VENDOR FOR A STATEMENT YHE WARRANTIES, IF ANY, THAT THE MANUFACTURER OR Mw;@wwﬂmhm,mdwmwmmﬂwummmswmbmmmf
VENDOR (S PROVIDING, WE ASSIGH TO YOU ANY WARRANTES GIVEN TG US. axpenss and pay us: 1} aif past due ampunis 2nd 2) ail remaining payments for the unexpred
mmum.vwmrdm.mammmwmormmmmmm mn,mwrmmWﬂﬁﬁmfmzwmmﬁssbhmmmmsm
mnmmmmmmmwwmwbwmkhmlaMam Equipment and uss 2% otrer legal remadies avalibie Ip us. You sgred o pay al cosls and
uaﬂ.haimﬁmmmﬁwtnw.Youwmmmmdaw‘ﬂamwﬁi&wwm exporses {nchiing roasoneble stomey fees] we Incur In any diapute wih you reigisd 1 this
but wil ok be subject 1o any clam, defanse, or Suloff ssseriable against us or sayone eies. ‘Agreemasd, You agree to pay us 1.5% nlrest par menih on ol pas! dus smouns.
ummmwmwmmmwummmumwmm mvmwmmummmmsmummmmum’ssmtm
mmmwamwmm.mummmmmmm.mmwmw 13 efired In Artcle ZA of the Unitorm Commarcial Code {UCCT, You agres 1o Targd ta vights and
persons) kidadicion end venus 1t such courts end wilve ranster of vanus. Each party waivas any remadies provided under sacions 507-622 of Aricla ZA of the UCC,
fight to-a jury Inal. WISCELLARBOUS, This Agwament is the entias agreement detwaen you and us reialing 1o the
LOSS OR DAMAGE. You are responsible % ary damags % or loss of the Equipment. No such foss Equipmanl 800 supersadot any phcr represeniations of sgreaments, inciuding any jrthase
or damage wil rekeve you from your mant olfigations hersunder, We are X responisible fv, and em.mumuvm«ﬁswmymmamﬁbm,Themmuwﬁ
mﬂ%%mymwwc'as,twmwdm,hmmwmmmyw the onginal hareol for enfortement ard purposes, wd the sols ‘reccrd’ constluting
rvlﬁnginmaumtmdmmwdmxmmmwmmﬁ:bhmmymmwﬁdor 'cnwmw'umauwuoc,hmmmwmmﬁzmmﬁ;mmo;m
indlrect damages. your manusl signature or & electronicaly appied Indication of your inlent onter inp this
me@mo@wm:@wawmmmzmmmmwm

LRILY.
OWNER ¢wr us " CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
THIS AGREENENT |S NON-CANCELABLE FOR THE FULL AGREEMENT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT I8 BINDING WHEN WE EXECUTE THJAGREEMENT AND PAY FOR TH] EGUIPMENT,
owner: GreatAmerica Financlal Services Corporation cusTouer: (As Stated Above),

3 4
SIONATURE: DATE: SIGNATURE: "‘1{: ‘ Qe 4 DATE: ’ !8
PRINT NAME & TITLE: PRINT NAME & TTLE: B WA ‘ak‘..ﬂm&g A
UNCONDITIONAL GUARANTY
The undersigned uncondiionally guaraniess ha! the Cusiomer will imely pedontt 7 obiigaiions ynder the above Agreemant. The undersigned eiso waives any noffication )f e Cuslomer is in defaul and
cmmbmummwrwmmwmcmw.hmmamnmu‘aamwwwymamummeumammmmmmam
pmsdaqdmtaxﬂomvcunyoﬁmwtyumwu&h&%@m?mw,sbmam,qwmmmmmmmmmﬁwm,m,m
choioeo!lusmmmw«mﬁnwbwdmmuﬂ:ﬁ,lmmm,mndbyu!ddﬁbﬁiwﬂyﬁmwwtnnLWMaiwﬁdmdmhrdwm,
oand authorizes cbisting credi{ reports.

“LIVERY A
The Cuatoma heraby cartiias thal &l the Egulpment; 1) has been received, insialied, and inspected, and 2) s fully oporatonal and unconditonsily acceptod.
SIGNATURE: X NAME AND TITLE: DATE:

VGO1{TL)_051C 0411018 110




AWERICAN COPY

SERVICE CENTER, INC.

SERVICE & MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Name: Meridian Manor
Address: 1132 Meriden Rd
Address:
City: Waterbury State; CT Zlp: 0702
Pian Beg. End Model Serial Number Base | Copies |Oversge Billing | Begin
Type Date Date Price  |included | Rate | Cycle | Meter
§ Star Tosh&00BA

Seanned pages witl be billed at §.003 per page

Contract Types:

3 Star: Covers parts & labor excludes network support

4 Star Covers parts & labor and all consumables except toner, dv,, paper & staples, exciudes network support [
5 Star Covers parts, labor snd ail consumables except paper & staples, exchides nstwork support

Platinum Gold {Covers parts, labor snd all consurnabies except paper & staples & color toner, excludes network support
Fax Covers parts, labor, excludes toner & process kits. Excitides network support

This contract includes toner to the extent of the manufacturer’s stated vield. The yield for your toneris
based on 6% caverage, if coverage or tonar usage Is exceeded, additionat toners requested will be bitied 1o the client.

Contract prices do not include shipping & handiing charges on supplies

Comments:

Parts, labor&toner included

x B! ‘ ﬂ(l!/&

Customer Autho Date

American Copy Service Certer, inc Office Approval

2095 S Main St. Waterbury, CT 06708
203-758-1259 F. 203-575-1173




TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. TERM
This age shalt wf¥octive upon ican Copy Serviee Cantar, Inc of the Initial
Mwﬂmhmmw&mmm&fﬂm
COvesages will be billed oa 4 monihly bass as rixied on the ks of this malntenance . 90
ditys peior to the exjsirative Of e thitia) Yeren, You tiadl give ue veitn patics of your o0 15
mﬂtml{mhlhuﬂynﬁkwﬂiﬂmhuwm
eoonih torad,

1 CHARGES

Tha ipifial chaspe foc msinieasnce undur his agrecoment shall be e amouot set forth on the revarss

ide herwod. The csistenicsos charge with reepact @ aty renewitl sam will b e thuirge in offocr &1

e Sme-of enswal, Cumtorner agrees 1 pay i total of al! chirges tor msintmance during thy tarm

nﬂwm-xmmmmwmmawcmmum Toe' ipvoies for mich
wawmﬁcﬂummw

nma&md&pdw&wwmm

meaﬂwtmamm* ges) vl fo xay e
howeovee dmignated, levdad or based on suach cargss ot o4 fhix A o ha worvi dered
bt gty Ttenin, inctiding state and focal priviage or mecisy

wbwwmmdqmwmmhuﬁwwﬂdumhw
Amerizay Copy Service Conter, lot 21 respect of fu foreguing hywever, of tures bivied on pat
ncome. Depeading on contract (ype, cte LYK%, or 133 will be sllocsted 1o this cost of tmgible
personal proparty included veder the servicw agteament wnd w cusk only Bl portion of the sonmrect
WAL Do pabject 10 sales ax

4, DEFAULT
This A Fby American Copy Service Centes, I &t wyy o, without nodes sad

gi-%
m&py&mtﬁw m:mmmmmmbmdlm&mmw
wid Comtonoms agrens 3 exocuty wpon et ot &
Ammican Copy Sarvice Ceniar, Muuﬂmwmm“nvmwc‘wm“m Ing
Teusrves the right, withoim lsbility, o witihold wevice 1o any customsr who i in amears in sy
payount 1o Aot Copy Servios Canier, tig

5, SERVICE HOURS

) Amwican Copy Service Centar, lne agrees 3 perform without limitation, smurgency wervice on the
mnms&mmmmmﬁmumrum&ww
Priday, bolidsys bring aecluded)

it Ewdmdﬁuunmﬂu;yww T aggrons 0o pest: (P

uwummummmmmmmm

mmmma&ummuhmimﬁw&a
04 replusament of parts vnider pazsgragh || hergaf.

§ SERVICE REYOND NORMAL WORKING HOURS

Argstiven Copy Service Canter, Tne will Rundsh, upos Curtonaor reiuest, repair secvice daricg times oiber
aormal wodkiag o Custosser agross ¥ piy for such service a1 145 Gows the Bwo-aireat bowly
mwwmmmm fornortasl

A RE&PONSFTMB
Amernices Copy Serice Canier, Inc Conter, Tas. aprand 16 respond to chrgoncy sarvico oalls from Custome:
with ity firat avadishlo unaxsgned savice pervorinel,

8. PAYMENT FOR SERVICE AND PARTS NOT COVERED
C\Mwum wr Amcrican Copy Ssrvins Canver, Ine' thas cutrant rates; for perw of sarvice
mndared bry American Copy Sorvice Camter, Inc-wiich sre not covarsd by dis Agreeoedt.

9, SERVICE AND PARTS NOT COVERED BY THIS AGREEEMENT
Spacifically exclisded from ngs inder this A ismorvige to the Equipment or parts: (1)
b ] W“ﬁzwm'm;w;?ﬁ?“'m

» in mt o
modiScaton, Wrerstings o atachmenis have ey s without weirten Jutioeizatioe; from i
Asrwican Copy Service Coney, lng (3) requiond by th from ooy loesticn 13
mhmaummsumwia&wwmmwmm

mathmetiony of or dunage X

talephons lines, power liner wd ‘computer Botwork Gf computiv sofiwac; ()
mw?“d:;umxwhmhw%vﬁu memﬂm

mataisls setificiory for use in nﬁqxgml b gusranised
with the us ol P } mtwdmd&om
Amuitan Copy Service g n;

Cantex, fox: X .

10, EQUIPMENT AVAILABILITY AND CTJSTOMER UBUGATK)NS e

Cuvomer will make available o Amorican Copy Survive Center, Ing for saevice, at o safe placy at the Siv, the

Hevipaws vegaiving BM or repalt Swvive biswunder, within & consonable period of tisse, which diall

sotexcoed 3 hour, Buimn the scheduled tims of wrival of American Copy Sarvics Canler, Ine' szvice peisonnsi,

W availabidity is vt made within vuck Sav, Custoraer ggress 1o pay v all waiting e at the thee-

curreat Amorican Copy Service Conter, h:lmcwmwbmﬂunﬂhﬁnﬁnuﬁndm

sutablo sloctsic service) s apexified by the mmMnCmmwnmdukqw

e Equipaeot for each shift of th i use and

e of e sqaipment, mwum»m&w!mm Tng with e Current meiat

twﬁuutmdby ,

will be provided by wnd will et the manadastarer’s -w‘dimmllupmi

Customor agtear & insiall ' surge proecir, andlor sn snti siatie rst purchusd from

tecommended by Amsiicen Copy Servics Caates, tne It is mundemry that sl i &;H b
by w surge p wumwniﬂmu%mh

opersior manysl.

11. PARTS

Mmcwymm Trve, weil) provide s pat of it repair seevice under this
Agresmant os i wechings bass, Al replacument paris (sew or
Mmimdqnﬁylsfmﬂgmbmm
W\IW 9 wesifications with the foliowing

(A) COPTERS: All itsns specifically evcluded are the Biliowing: fses,
, draan, blades, Sasor wllers, tover, tharmal leads and
MM
muﬁy&duﬁdmlb&lhm
(hu W), drams, Buocescect lamps, light
iC)  Bulbn, voves, fercal heads, and tranemis vorification smpy.
Mm%m&mmﬂh%»&i‘@dmw
sequirernt. Any cxcinded pirts or replaceaeny thereof we o be paid for
z Cusmer &t Amarican Copy Servipe Cealer, Ine” curent prives. All panis wili b
vin fs Eagtint posssbly carioror Iadl, if svailable

12, EQUIPMENT INSPECTION AND APPROVAL
m«mwummmwwuw ingalicion dese
the Gxgapirant, sllow Amarican Coyy Secvics Cenier, Ioc to inapect thie Bquipment. Any

Mm&mdmh%mhm Curtomer’s sepemie
W" w by A Copy Secvice Canie,

13 EQUIPMENT MUVED FROM SITE

Customer will notpernlt the Pruipwaznt 1o bo sxoved fom the g withoot

abusining prioc writen consent of Ambrican Copy Service Comer, lae 0 tis hamws office in
Cranpon, Rhads lstand Such permission may rogirs e sdinsiment in the

ot of thiv Agrevment H S Bripesest i 50 ke boved © s e sxtalling

aroaier raerd coshe.

14 ACCESSORY ITEMS AND ?ROC‘ESSORS

15. RECONDITIONING L

‘When, in American Copy Servise Canter, Ine® spinion, » shop recondifonting is uscessaty
mmﬂmnﬂmwmwm:mh

Copy Servies Coater, Int will submitin werising
|mumulwmmdwlumnﬂ!a\nnm

charges. I the Customer does not authorias sosh wark withia § duys, i
Amgricen Copy Service Center, [ne may refuse to renow this Agreenant for the it
wd/or reae o coats ice: th ot thix A furnihi

smevice only on 8 “per call™ Basik iviiced W the Cusiomer st Amerioan Copy
Swvice’ Swm curvent Servics Riw.

16, WARRANTY AND LIARILITY
Kmetica Copy Service Contay, !ncwwb Mﬂwdlﬁm&huwd!umr
service mnd parte during e bees!f
Wwﬁwhm&ﬁrh&vaﬁaﬂﬂm&mﬁnwm

dus to etika, fire, fiood, accidew, eivil or militwy awibority, delay by mpplivrs

of materialy or lack of availabifily or ey citer cause beyood Anmricas Copy

JAR PUREOSE AND
ARE EXCLUDED BY AGREEMENT OF THYE PARTIES, UPON
OCCURRENCE OF ANY DEPAULT BY CUSTOMER HEREUNDER, OR
AGRFEMENT BEYWEEN AMERICAN COFY

W, AND UNDER.

THE PARTIFS SHALL \TE AND ALL
OBLIGATIONS QF Americes Copy Survice Canter, Ine TOSERVICE

UIPMENT OF

17, ASBIGNMENT
This A shall nntbe d o assdgrsd dy C e by
mam-&mwm f Arericen Copy S Cener,
38 COMP[BTEAGREEWZNT L
"This is th Yetwann th fiex with respect 10 the sublject

mk«n&lﬂﬂm&mmmummwm

This Agreament is votered into with neither purty relyirg oo wiy sisment or

mmummwmwmmwma

Bare &rt no other 13 armodifying the

thNawiw mmwommnmum
Amencan Copy Service Centor, [ne shall bo effective unless i wiiting and signed

wm.mwﬁmdmwmm«c.:mm This Agreorant thall

Aroedi

6 e
Mulmedinw of this Agreement dous ol wanms cash refund or credins.




AMERICAN COPY

‘ SERVICE CENTER, INC.

SERVICE & MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

PO S

FEIPRPIPRIN W PRp

Name: Meridian Manor
Address: 1132 Meriden Rd
Address:
City: Waterbury State: CT Zip: 0702
Plan Beg. End Mode! Serial Number Base | Copies Gvaragel gilling | Begin
Type Date Date Price |included| Rate | Cycle | Meter
5 Star Muratecd
Scanned pages wiil be billed wt $.003 par page
Contract Types:
3 Star: Covers parts & labor excludes network support
4 Star Covers parts & labor and all consumabies except toner, dv, paper & staples, excludes network support l
5 Star Covers parts, labor and all consumabies extept paper & staples, excludes network support
slatinum Gold }Covers parts, labor and all consumables except paper & staples & color toner, excludes network support
[Fax Covers parts, [abor; excludes toner & process kits. Exdludes network support

This cantract includes toner to the extent of the manufacturer's stated yield. The yleld for your toneris
biased on 6% coverage, if coverage or toner usage s exceeded, additional toners requested will be bilied to the dient.
Contract prices do not Include shipping & handling charges on supplies

Amsrican Copy Service Centar, inc Office Approval

2085 S Main St. Waterbury, CT 06706
203-758-1259 F: 203-576-1173

Dat




TERMS AND CONDITIONS

L TERM
Thswﬂlhum&awmmﬂmwmcnwtmum Inc of the initisl
and shall countinua for e full .
lehhndwnm&mum”whdkmmw 2]
mmwnmwummdmywmwmmmmdmmh
cancel s agresmact. If you fil o noify 1, this agreecncnt shall yeoew for s ecditional twelve
‘twanth form,

2. CHARGES

The injual charge for mainmoanse wder s agreement shall bo &y forth on ¢

sids baroot: mmmwﬁmwwmmwhmdmﬂmmn

e tiriw o rempwal. Customer groes o pey the total of oll harges for nuistongace during the
ﬂwmﬂmwﬁnzoydh&u!mmﬂmu&m e ﬁwmufm'mb

shargas; O het Kl wraions, urm:iﬁmm:nymuiu
umminmnﬂmuhmndwmw»ﬁ&mmﬂy

3 TAXES

There shall be added t 2i! chirges Gacluding &y soe chizges) squed 10 sy faxes,

immdumd.imﬁwhdmwhdmwuhﬂwmmumm
or party and consumsbles supphed parsuani hacato, including v mnd focal privilege ar excino
s bawed on gros sovenas, and any o o Ko bi o thereof pad or pryitle by

Amacican Copy Sarvice Centar, 1ot in rapect of the howsver, of tuxes basod on net
income, Depending oo contract type, wither JUN,25%, or 33% will be allocatad o the cos o tangible
perscusl proparty included wrdar S servics sgredmant and e such taly that portion of tha contract
ﬁahwomm

4. DEFAULT

This A sy b dby A Capyﬁmofm.hnnwm withoul 5o e nd
uﬁmﬁﬂﬂwmmwmm.m of defwt in pay ther Broash by
Ctenet. In went of any O C ehall pay, in addition o &y
chvangos dus bieceunder, ) of Americes Copy Servica Canter, Inc* st sad wip inciared in onfbrcing any
mwmmwmn&mmmm s fous. Cortorone hareby pants

Asmeriean Copy Service Cemier, anmkmnwwmdtmmhw
tdwwwmwmmmﬂwmwmw

Amwrican Service Center, Inc 1o perfoct and rotaia such secwity interost, Ametican Capy Smvice Ceater, Inc
vabkrves the withon Bability, to itihald servive to sy vastonor who is in wreers in axy

paymant v Amarican Copy Swevice Center, Inc

5. SERVICE HOURS

{0 Mmmmm:,mwammmmmwmamm
an&mmrmmmawxunmrxmw
Fooduy, halideys being vacladed)

[15] ﬁmmmcmmwmmwnmmm»wmn
wm  upon the Equip o the Sirs wr 80P Intervaly spacifiad,

B T is dafined herein o be s i M

Mnﬂmo{mmmuw

6 SERVICE BEYORD NORMAL WORKING HOURS

Amgsican Copy Service Couter, Ing will furmish, upan Cusiomar rquast, repait service during rimes other than
normmel wrking hocrs. Cmmﬁmwhwﬁmumumhm by
mwwwmmm::Cnm‘man

7. RF&PONSETIME
m&vy&mncm hcﬂmm Iee, whmpwﬁwmwmmmmm
its Tahd

i4

g PAYMENT FOR SERVICE AND PARTS NOT COVERED
menm,nmCawSmwmm‘mww.hmam
rundered by American Copy Service Center, tbwhehmmmwdby Agroement.

¢ SERVICE AND PARTS NOT COVERED BYTH]SAGREEEMEN’I

Spwifcally encluded frion coverage wide MWWmhhﬁgwm()

required a8 & rendt of Customs m. md(?qxundnx. o

mmmmm defined TRdK mhvé

P “c ; <Farobors ingle v el e
GQW&WM T,

mbmmmmiu. mgwmumm f)mdmm

ealfctions of or dasge d wqipmien,

wisphose lises, power lings and cpmpater soltwars, (1)

requited for duntags resulting ﬁomm“dpms.w Mﬂp«amwmwm

aterialy no} techaicall for uanin

with e use of dod W}m‘wyg{smwm

Amgican Copy Service M ;

Center e Al

10. BQUIPMENT AVAILABILITY AND CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS - :

Cusiomer will make svailible o Amarican Copry Servics Contar, o for sovics, at s wafe place at the Sits, b
anugruuwmmkﬂmnmw of time, which shall

ot excand 14 how, from e scheduled time of arrival of Amarican Copy Barvice Ceatwr, Ins" service pesanned,
If availelsdity is vot mads withins such tote, Customer agrees 1 gy for &l waiting tane of O then-
m:mmcmmm wmﬂmuwbpvdhummmw(mdm
mﬁ-cmnwki) P by will provide & key openstss for

the Bquip Lot sach shift of speras udm-hmiﬁbwm(‘mmumwuﬁ
wcdhwcmwbmmmwsmcmr,mﬁﬁ&mm
1 wwwmmmtamsmmsmnumﬂumm
Eqnpmamwill ba provided by susionver aod vall mese the manofackurse's wﬁwm Wreaguired,
W@mb:mﬂnmmmmmw«um
mmﬂbykmmm&nymcmhk- & i ‘/M i be
¥ d by & e wummrmudshﬁdmﬁu

opertior adnual.

11 PARTS
mmmmlﬁﬁwnm‘ﬂhwmnl«ﬁu
Agreemeiit 08 M SChIRE bus,. acomen’ paste {new of
mumamw).wwwe,mumm
oquipment in opwcation wecordiog to secifications witk ths following

(A} COVIERS: A¥1 ifically scluded ase the fllowing: Furce,
WMMMMMWMM

consumpbles {rocer, devsiopor,
@} PASCIMILE: kﬂimmﬁul!ynmﬁdmhmm;

vousumables (vets, developer vic.), deuns, fuorescend Jumps, light
© mem.amwmm“
memmbsﬂhmm,wimww
requiremants, Any sucluded parts or seplacemons ol we fo be paid for

hcmumcmmm !u‘mmtpmﬂmwllh

Mmhhﬂmﬂ»waml

12, EQUIPMENT INSPECTION AND APFROVAL
wmwuw&wwmmm-mm

of e Equipment, allow Anwricea Copy Servion Conter, 1as to inspect the Equipment. Any
Mﬁmwhmwmhwﬂncmtm

!#m“" by Cogry Sarvivo Candar,

U EQUIFMENT MOVED FROM SITE
Wwﬂ wmhmmhhmmnumMm

prior witten cansantef Amerioms Copy Servicn Sarvice Center, Tnc o in homo ofBice it
Crvm.mtllml Such pastiasion ey Tequre s adjaatmant i S
wdnmmwmmmmmmduummmu
roaey trivel costs.

4. ACCESSORY TTEMS AND PROCESBORS
Accemoty o sre not covered vder this Agreement untles specified, such
»a print coatroiler, vstwork s, seannory o fectwrds.

15. RECONDITIONING
When, in Americas Copy Sarvice Conter, e mu:.nhopmmdﬂm;ummy
hnmmmdmpdnui replacemmg cannot keop &

Ty Of g Copy Service Cezser, e will submiitin writng
cost estintats of nonded repairy which wilt be in addition 1 miztnnce
WMCWMmmmmmsm
Anistican Copy Servic Center, h:mrdmwmhswrwhm
mw»wammmimumwh&hu
service oaly 0 b "per sali” basis invoived 1o the Cusromer st Amarican Capy
Service’ than vorreat Service Rats,

16, WARRANTY AND LIABILITY

Americsn Copy Sarvice Conter, Ja: varfaets only thal it will fumish the ageeed PA, ropait
verviee nad perts during term boreof 44 koressid; howvar, Aowacm Copy
va&lmhm‘mumbwmwrmwm

Jue b ok, Bre, Tood, seciduct, civil or mikiiy sethonity, dmybnghm

of matesisls or fack of aveilability or eny ober caase beyard Americm Cogy

Servie® mﬁbmm@mmﬁuh&‘mmﬁhwmulﬁk

bereindor, including withous linstites incident) o consaqumntial damagas 1o
Tousca of Armwdices Service Coneer, dog’ nagligto of

bt Al i L g 0 Sarimioee Copy
Smwmaﬂqu delays or hﬂg ALL OTHER
FETRESS FOR A wpwr&unmmm&mgmxwmum
ARE EXCLUDED BY AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES, UPON
OOCURRENCE OF ARY DEFAULT BY CUSTOMER HEREUNDER, OK
UNDER ANY OTHER AGREEMENT HETWEEN AMFRICAN COPY
gmmmwﬂmwﬂmwwmm

17. ASSIGNMENT
his Agresrmant shall ot be traesferved or assiynad by Cusomer or by
wawmmmwmmcmsmcm

13 COMPLETEAGW

Thonis e cony ‘umm:h : .&uwnh:wm

matier horect and i privr & 5 merged hacifs.
Mwi:mwwmrmmummwu
m«uﬁbyhnﬁumwmbo&mémﬂmw
Hhore are no o iy s thanging o modifying G

torma heroaf. No wiver, shanga, 4 or &xch dor on the
vﬂdm&mkm&uwhnwhcﬁmwuﬂummgwnwd
Yy an authorized officer Gowx«mCmnf,bc.ﬂmwxhdl

Service ) Cranaton; Rhode This Agrverneat shail wmedbyud
convrond wecurding i htmdmtmdmww
vorba! cancelintion of this w&um:wmm«mm

g




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

1

wvoA W N

Mellon, Hickey & Capuano
Summa & Ryan

Murtha Cullina LLP
Griffin, Griffin, Mayo

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 7 | 37
The records of this facility for the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis:
® Accrual O Cash O Modified Cash
Is the accounting basis for this
period the same as for the © Yes If "No," explain.
previous period? O No
N/A
Independent Accounting Firm
Name of Accounting Firm Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code)
1  Marcum LLP 555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511
2
3
4
Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully)
1 Annual Review / Medicaid & Medicare Cost Report Preparation / Tax Work $ 36,966
2 $
3 $
4 $
Charge for Services Provided
$ 36,966
Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.
® Yes O No lPage 15, Line 14
Legal Services Information
Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

203-757-9821
203-755-0390
860-240-6000
203-775-1106

Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code )

1 45 State St Waterbury, CT 06702
2 19-21 Holmes Ave, Waterbury, CT 06010
3 185 Asylum St, Hartford, CT 06103
4 123 Bank St, Waterbury, CT 06010
5
Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully )
1 Case Between R&C Realty and Montagno Construction (On Going) $ 6,677
2 Employee Matters $ 1,900
3 CMS's Motion for Summary Judgement (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 38,317
4 Resident Collections (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 3,427
5 3
Charge for Services Provided
$ 50,321

0]

Yes O No

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.
Page 15, Line le
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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 9 37
4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? O Yes ® No
If "YES", provide the following information:
Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change
Date of |CCNH|RHNS| (Specify) Lost Gained
Change .
@M | @ 3) M) @ {3 M 1@] (3) |CCNH| RHNS (Specify) Reason for Change

5. If there was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of
RESIDENT DAYS for 90 days following the change.

1st change

Change in Resident Days

CCNH

RHNS

(Specify)

2nd change

3rd change

4th change

6. Number of Residents and Rates on September 30 of Cost Year

Item

Medicare

Medicaid

Self-Pay

Other State Assisted

CCNH

CCNH

RHNS

CCNH

RHNS

(Specify)

R.C.H. ICF-MR

No. of Residents

Per Diem Rate

a. One bed rm.

Various

4 41

203.74

295.00

b. Two bed rms.

Various

203.74

265.00

c. Three or more
bed rms.

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B

TOTAL

CCNH

RHNS (Specify)

1,931

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maintenance Treatments

1,480

1,931

1,480

2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other

4,610

4,610

D. Total Physical Therapy Treatments

8,021

8. Total Number of Speech Therapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B

260

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maintenance Treatments

131

8,021

260

131

2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other

157

157

D. Total Speech Therapy Treatments

548

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B

1,373

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maintenance Treatments

1,360

548

1,373

1,360

2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other

4,926

4,926

D. Total Occupational Therapy Treatments

7,659

7,659




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-10 Rev. 9/2002

Report of Expenditures - Salaries & Wages

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 10 37
Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? ® Yes O No
Total Cost and Hours
Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours
A. Salaries and Wages*
1. Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec. 1
of Schedule Al)
2. Administrator(s) (Complete also Sec. 111
of Schedule Al) 85,610 2,141
3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. IV
of Schedule Al)
4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone
operator, clerks, receptionists, etc.) 275,334 9,899
5. Dietary Service
a. Head Dietitian
b. Food Service Supervisor
¢. Dietary Workers 243,471 13,765
6. Housekeeping Service
a. Head Housekeeper
b. Other Housekeeping Workers 69,377 5,919
7. Repairs & Maintenance Services
a. Engineer or Chief of Maintenance
b. Other Maintenance Workers 32,813 1,911
8. Laundry Service
a. Supervisor
b. Other Laundry Workers

9. Barber and Beautician Services

10. Protective Services

11. Accounting Services

a.

Head Accountant

b.

Other Accountants

12. Professional Care of Residents

o
a.

Directors and Assistant Director of Nurses

b.

RN
1. Direct Care

2. Administrative**

LPN
1. Direct Care

216,469

2. Administrative**

1,040

Aides and Attendants

641,566

Physical Therapists

119,354

Speech Therapists

15,792

Qccupational Therapists

100,604

Recreation Workers

47,741

Physicians
1. Medical Director

2. Utilization Review

3. Resident Care***

4. Other (Specify)

Dentists

Pharmacists

Podiatrists

. Social Workers/Case Management

70,586

2,510

Marketing

=2 RN b o

Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule

8,436

581

A-13. Total Salary Expenditures

2,637,532

120,380

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons who receive a fee for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis.
** Administrative - costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and

Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.

**% This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.




Meridian Manor Corporation Attachment Page 10/13
9/30/2018

Schedule of Other Salaries and Wages (Page 10)

CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Position [ S Hours | S Hours $ Hours

Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13)

CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Service $ Hours I $ Hours $ Hours
Respiratory Therapist o 08 120 3
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-13 Rev. 9/2002
B. Report of Expenditures - Professional Fees
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 13 | 37

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours

*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee
for service basis in lieu of salary
(For all such services complete Schedule B1)
1. Dietitian
Dentist 4,507 72
Pharmacist 6,211 48
Podiatrist
Physical Therapy
a. Resident Care
b. Other
Social Worker
Recreation Worker
8. Physicians
a. Medical Director (entire facility) 60,000 192
b. Utilization Review
(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting

el Bl el R

S

=~

c. Resident Care**

d. Administrative Services facility
1. Infection Control Committee
(Quarterly meetings)
7. Pharmaceutical Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

3. Staff Development Committee
(Once annually)

e. Other (Specify)

9. Speech Therapist
a. Resident Care

b. Other

10. Occupational Therapist
a. Resident Care

b. Other
11. Nurses and aides and attendants
a. RN

1. Direct Care

2. Administrative***

b. LPN

1. Direct Care
2. Administrative***
c. Aides
d. Other
12. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule 120 3
B-13 Total Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 71,194 316

* Do not include in this section management consultants or services which must be reported on Page 16 item M-12 and supported by required information, Page 17.
** This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other private pay residents must
be removed on Page 28.
**% Administrative - costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and Infection Control Nurse. Such
costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-14 Rev. 6/95

Report of Expenditures
Schedule B1 - Information Required for Individual(s) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 14 | 37
Related** to Owners,
Name & Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service Operators, Officers Explanation of Relationship
Yes
Health Drive Dental Group, 888 Worcester St, Dentist N/A
Wellesley, MA 02482
Partners Pharmacy, 70 Jackson Drive, Cranford, Pharmacist N/A
NJ 07016
Kanagaratnam Jegathesan, MD, 2271 E. Main St, Medical Director N/A
Waterbury, CT 06705
Edmund Quinn, MD, 1981 E. Main St, Waterbury Medical Director N/A
CT 06705
Swallowing Diagnostics, 21 Waterville Rd, Avon, Speech Consultant N/A
CT 06001
Technical Gas, 101 No. Plains Industrial Rd, Respiratory Therapist N/A

Waltingford, CT 06492

ololo|olo|lo|lo|lolOo|O|]O|O|O|O]O|O|O|O0O}|0O|0O|O
@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@oz

* Use additional sheets if necessary.
** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-15 Rev. 10/2005

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries - Administrative and General

Name of Facility
Meridian Manor Corporation

License No.
778C

9/30/2018

Report for Year Ended

Page
15

of
37

Item

Total

1. Administrative and General
a. Employee Health & Welfare Benefits
Workmen's Compensation

99,182

CCNH

99,182

RHNS

Speci

Disability Insurance

Unemployment Insurance

81,356

81,356

Social Security (F.1.C.A.)

160,874

160,874

Health Insurance

AlA|R L2

116,382

A Nl ol ol Bl g

Life Insurance (employees only)
(not-owners and not-operators)

116,382

Pensions (Non-Discriminatory)
(not-owners and not-operators)

el R

8.

Uniform Allowance

9.

Other (Specify)

See Attached Schedule

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and

Profit Sharing Plans for Owners and
Operators (Discriminatory)*

Bad Debts*

303

Accounting and Auditing

L EG

Leoal (Services should be fully descr
Jully aescr

\WICT Vil Lo ol OV

ibed on

W
a2
w0
(=)
(=)}

N
N
V—

o lale

Operators (Specify )*

Insurance on Lives of Owners and

Alp || s

Office Supplies

$

S

1.

Telephone and Cellular Phones
Telephone & Pagers

13,840

9,289

13,840

2.

Cellular Phones

&

5,722

5,722

i. Appraisal (Specify purpose and
attach copy )*

e

Corporation Business Taxes (franchise tax )

k. Other Taxes (Not related to property - See Page 22)

1.

Income*

D

Other (Specify )

See Attached Schedule

3.

Resident Day User Fee

330,730

330,730

Subtotal

AL

904,965

904,965

* Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.

(Carry Subtotals forward to next page)




*%% DO NOT Include Holiday Parties / Awards / Gifts to Staff

Meridian Manor Corporation Attachment Page 15
9/30/2018

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Description . _CCNH RHNS (Specify)
T albe e i
Towl "0 0 0 S - |8 - |$

Schedule of Other Taxes

Descri btion h _ u _ CCNH’ RHNS (Specify)




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Administrative and General

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 16 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Subtotals Brought Forward: 904,965 904,965
. Travel and Entertainment
1. Resident Travel and Entertainment $
2. Holiday Parties for Staff $ 806 806
3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $ 182 182
4. Employee Travel $ 479 479
5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 1,090 1,090
6. Automobile Expense (not purchase or depreciation ) $ 3,369 3,369
7. Other (Specify) $
See Attached Schedule
m. Other Administrative and General Expenses
1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses ) $ 2,481 2,481
2. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such expenses )*** $
3. Advertising Other (Specify y*** $ 8,804 8,804
See Attached Schedule
4. Fund-Raising*** $
5. Medical Records $
6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $ 152 152
directly and not by contract or fee for service)*** S
7. Postage $ 1,556 1,556
* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $ 7,115 7,115
Associations (Specify )
See Attached Schedule
8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce & Other Non-Allowable Org.***  § 50 50
9. Subscriptions $ 435 435
10. Contributions*** $ ‘
See Attached Schedule
11. Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete $ 40,918 40,918
Schedule C-2, Page 21 for each firm or individual)
12. Administrative Management Services** $
13. Other (Specify) $ 26,845
See Attached Schedule

C-14 Total Administrative & General Expenditures 999,247 999,247

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.
** Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.
*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.




Meridian Manor Corporation Attachment Page 16
9/30/2018

Schedule of Other Travel and Entertainment

Description

Total Other Advertising

Schedule of Dues

Description RHNS

Schedule of Contributions

(Specify)

Descri|

tion CCNH RHNS

Total Contributions:

Schedule of Other Administrative and General

(Specify)

Description CCNH RHNS

Total Other Administrative and General




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 - Management Services*

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 17 | 37
Cost of Indicate Where Costs
Name & Address of Individual or Management | Full Description of Mgmt. Service | are Included in Annual
Company Supplying Service Service Provided Report Page #/Line #

N/A

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company
charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-18 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See
Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 18 | 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
2. Dietary
a. In-House Preparation & Service

1. Raw Food $ 153,021 153,021

2. Non-Food Supplies $ 18,378 18,378

3. Other (Specify ) $

b. Purchased Services (by contract other $|
than through Management Services) '
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21)

2D. Total Dietary Expenditures (2a+b+c+d) $ » 171,399 . 171,39

2F. Dietary Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
G. Resident Meals:lTotal no. of meals served per day:*

H. Is cost of employee meals included in 2E? O Yes ® No

I.  Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes ® No Ifyes, specify

amt.

J. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)
Is cost of meals provided to persons other
K. than employees or residents (i.e., Board O Yes ® No

If yes, specify

Members, Guests) included in 2E? cost.
L. Isany revenue collected from these people? O Yes ® No gnytes, specify

M. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of food (other than meals, e.g., snacks

N. at monthly staff meetings, board meetings) O Yes ® No If yes, specify

provided to employees included in 2E? cost.
If yes, specify
O. Is any revenue collected from employees? O Yes ® No amt

Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal” snacks.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-19 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs

(See Note on Page 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended | Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 19 | 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
3. Laundry
a. In-House Processing* Lbs.
1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies,
gowns and other resident care items Amt. $ 23,780 23,780
washed, ironed, and/or processed.***
2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs.
gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or
*kokk
processed. Amt. $
3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.
1 Kk k
washed, ironed, and/or processed. Amt. $
4. Repair and/or purchase of linens.*** Lbs.
Amt. $
b. Purchased Services (by contract other $
than through Management Services)
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21)
c. Other (Specify) $
3D. Total Laundry Expenditures (3a+b+c) $ 23,780 23,780
3F. Laundry Questionnaire
. . Ifyes,
17
G. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3E? O Yes ® No specify cost.
H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes ® No Ifye§,
specify amt.
I.  Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)
Is Cost of laundry provided to persons other If yes,
J. than employees or residents included in 3E? O Yes © No specify cost.
Did you receive revenue from these people? O Yes ® No Ifye?’
specify amt.
L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Do not include salaries from page 10 as part of dollar values recorded in 1, 2, 3, and 4.
All allocations should add to total recorded in 3E.
*#++ Pounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-20 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Housekeeping and Resident Care
Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. |Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 20 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
4. Housekeeping Sq. Ft. Serviced
a. In-House Care by Personnel
1. Supplies - Cleaning (Mops, Amt. $

pails, brooms, etc.)
b. Purchased Services (by contract other |Sq. Ft. Serviced
than through Management Services) | by Personnel
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Amt. $
Page 21)
C. Other (Specify)
Housekeeping Supplies
4D. Total Housekeeping Expenditures (4a+b+c)

5. Resident Care (Supplies)**
a. Prescription Drugs***
1. Own Pharmacy
2. Purchased from

Partners Pharmacy

Medicine Cabinet Drugs
Medical and Therapeutic Supplies
Ambulance/Limousine***

o le|e e

Oxygen

1. For Emergency Use
2. Other*** $
f. X-rays and Related Radiological $ 3,115 3,115
Procedures*** o e

&5

g. Dental (Not dentists who should be included under
salaries or fees)

Laboratory*** $
Recreation $
Direct Management Services* $
$
$

14,778 14,778

Indirect Management Services*
Other (Specify)****
See Attached Schedule
5M. Total Resident Care Expenditures (5a - 5j) 267,374
* Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

===

267,374

** Do not include any fees to professional staff, these should be reported on Page 13, or, if paid on salary basis, on Page 10.
*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 29 of the Cost Report.
**k* J[CFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.
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Schedule of Other Resident Care

Description ’ ‘ _CCNH __RHNS (Specify)

1983
31,274 |

s
- sl
2,550 |

Station Supplies

Diapers/Briefs
Flu Vaccine Expense
Miscellaneous Ancillary Expense (Disallowed)
Complex Medical Equi meﬁfwDisailowe&"—““flsé fent Specific |

Total Other Resident Care a0 a1 § - 38687 S - |3 .
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-22 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility License No.  |Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 , 22 | 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

6. Maintenance & Operation of Plant

a. Repairs & Maintenance $ 36,855 36,855

b. Heat $ 25,599 25,599

c. Light & Power $ 75,647 75,647

d. Water $ 9,707 9,707

e. Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 6) $ 2,780 2,780

f. Other (itemize) $1 149,926 149,926 |

See Attached Schedule i ' 

300,514

300,514

&£

6g. Total Maint. & Operating Expense (6a - 6f)
7. Depreciation (complete schedule page 23*)

a. Land Improvements $

b. Building & Building Improvements $ 134,663 134,663

¢. Non-Movable Equipment $ 139 139

d. Movable Equipment $ 36,192 36,192
*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a+b+c+d) $ 170,994 170,994
8. Amortization (Complete att. Schedule Page 24*)

a. Organization Expense $

b. Mortgage Expense $

c. Leasehold Improvements $ 39,766 39,766

d. Other (Specify) $
*8e. Total Amortization Costs (8a+b +c +d) $ 39,766 39,766
9. Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item 10b $ 210,000 210,000
10. Property Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 73,889 73,889

¢. Personal property taxes $ 10,308 10,308
11. Total Property Expenses (7¢ + 8¢+ 9 + 10) $ 504,957 504,957

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24.
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Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Description _ CCNH RHNS (Specify)

TRy e

Trash Removal =

Maintenance Grounds
Equipment Rental

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance e |s 149926 | § ;
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Antachment Page 23
Meridian Manor Corporation
9/30/2018
Schedule of Land Improvements Acquired during this report period
Useful
Acquisition Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation

Total dditions for Land Tmprovements e *

Total deletions for Land Improvements : e ! L
*Ties to Page 23, Line A3
**Ties to Page 23, Line A2

Schedule of Building Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful
Acquisition Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation

Total deéletions for Building Improvements . R ; . l 5 sy L R
*Ties to Page 23, Line B3
**Tijes to Page 23, Line B2

Schedule of Non-Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Useful
Acquisition Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:

Total deletions forNon—anahleEquipment -
*Ties to Page 23, Line C3
**Ties to Page 23, Line C2

Attachment Pages 23 24




Attachment Pages 23 24
Schedule of Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Useful
Acquisition Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:

Total deletions for Movable Equipment
*Ties to Page 23, Line D2¢
**Ties to Page 23, Line D2b

Schedule of 1 hold Improv ts Acquired during this report period

Useful
Acquisition Date Description of Item Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:
Total additions for Leasehold Improvement . $ - $ = 1
Deletions:

Total deletions for Leasehold Improvement
*Ties to Page 24, Line C3
**Tjes to Page 24, Line C2
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Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Realty Depreciation Schedule
September 30, 2018
2017 2017 2018 2018
A 1iption Description Date Amount Useful Life Depreciation Accum Depr.  Depreciation  Accum Depr. NBV
Land Improvements
Land Improvements Prior to 2015 N/A 9,530 N/A - - - - 9,530
Total 2015 9,530 - - - - 9,530
Building & Building Improvements
Building & Building Imp Prior to 2015 N/A 681,359 N/A 12,379 200,129 12,379 212,508 468,851
2015 Addjtions
Building & Building Imp Prior Foundation* N/A 579,064 30 19,302 57,906 19,302 77,208 501,856
Building Improv. - Realty General Conditions 9/30/2015 184,452 20 9,223 27,669 9,223 36,892 147,560
Building Improv. - Realty Permit 9/30/2015 22,482 20 1,124 3,372 1,124 4,496 17,986
Building Improv. - Realty Sitework 9/30/2015 11,769 20 588 1,764 588 2,352 9,417
Building Improv. - Realty Selective Demolition 9/30/2015 44,135 20 2,207 6,621 2,207 8,828 35,307
Building Improv. - Realty Concrete 9/30/2015 31,907 20 1,595 4,785 1,595 6,380 25,527
Building Improv. - Realty Masonry 9/30/2015 14,435 20 722 2,166 722 2,888 11,547
Building Improv. - Realty Structural Steel 9/30/2015 69,458 20 3,473 10,419 3,473 13,892 55,566
Building Improv. - Realty  Rough Carpentry 9/30/2015 8,040 20 402 1,206 402 1,608 6,432
Building Improv. - Realty Architectural Milwork 9/30/2015 23,254 20 1,163 3,489 1,163 4,652 18,602
Building Improv. - Realty Dampproofing 9/30/2015 8,164 20 408 1,224 408 1,632 6,532
Building Improv. - Realty EIFS 9/30/2015 15,508 20 775 2325 775 3,100 12,408
Building Improv. - Realty Roofing 9/30/2015 32,483 20 1,624 4,872 1,624 6,496 25,987
Building Improv. - Realty Caulking 9/30/2015 7,078 20 354 1,062 354 1,416 5,662
Buitding Improv. - Realty Doors-Frames-Hardware 9/30/2015 32,051 20 1,603 4,809 1,603 6,412 25,639
Building Improv. - Realty Access Panels 9/30/2015 1,350 20 68 204 68 272 1,078
Building Improv. - Realty Skylights 9/30/2015 25,286 20 1,264 3,792 1,264 5,056 20,230
Building Improv. - Realty Windows 9/30/2015 7,714 20 386 1,158 386 1,544 6,170
Building Improv. - Realty Automatic Doors 9/30/2015 9,135 20 457 1,371 457 1,828 7307
Building Improv. - Realty Glazing 9/30/2015 8,650 20 433 1,299 433 1,732 6,918
Building Improv. - Realty GWB Systems 9/30/2015 125,222 20 6,261 18,783 6,26 25,044 100,178
Building Improv. - Realty Flooring 9/30/2015 67,828 20 3,39 10,173 3,391 13,564 54,264
Building Improv. - Realty Acoustical Ceilings 9/36/2015 42,704 20 2,135 6,405 2,135 8,540 34,164
Building Improv. - Realty Painting 9/30/2015 20,254 20 1,013 3,039 1,013 4,052 16,202
Building Improv. - Realty Signage 9/30/2015 1,975 20 99 297 99 396 1,579
Building Improv. - Realty Cubicle track and Curtain 9/30/2015 8,104 20 405 1,215 405 1,620 6,484
Building Improv. - Realty Toilet Accessories 9/30/2015 17,925 20 896 2,688 896 3,584 14,341
Building Improv. - Realty ‘Wall Protection 9/30/2015 20,029 20 1,001 3,003 1,001 4,004 16,025
Building Improv. - Realty Appliances 9/30/2015 7,965 20 398 1,194 398 1,592 6,373
Building Improv. - Realty Fire Protection 9/30/2015 18,877 20 944 2,832 944 3,776 15,101
Building Improv. - Realty HVAC 9/30/2015 176,625 20 8,831 26,493 8,831 35,324 141,301
Builtding Improv. - Realty Plumbing 9/30/2015 165,138 20 8,257 24,771 8,257 33,028 132,110
Building Improv. - Realty Electrical 9/30/2015 138,703 20 6,935 20,805 6,935 27,740 110,963
Building Improv. - Realty Contingency 9/30/2015 110,146 20 5,507 16,521 5,507 22,028 88,118
Building Improv. - Realty Contraction Management Fee 9/30/2015 117,767 20 5,888 17,664 5,888 23,552 94,215
Building Improv. - Realty CO#1: Ashestos Removal 9/30/2015 22,802 20 1,140 3,420 1,340 4,560 18,242
Building Improv. - Realty CO#2: January 2015 Drawing 9/30/2015 118,360 20 5918 17,754 5918 23,672 94,688
Building Improv. - Realty ~ CO#2. Adjusted Contract Amount 9/30/2015 (122,088) 20 (6.104) (18,312) (6,104) (24,416) (97,672)
Building Improv. - Realty CO#3: Added Sanitary Lines 9/30/2015 7,058 20 353 1,059 353 1,412 5,646
Building Improv. - Realty CO#4: Paving and PT Entry 9/30/2015 180,830 20 9,042 27,126 9,042 36,168 144,662
Building Improv. - Realty CO#4: Sitting Area Revisions 9/30/2015 5,032 20 252 756 252 1,008 4,024
Building Improv. - Realty CO#4: Nourishment Station 9/30/2015 13,369 20 668 2,004 668 2,672 10,697
Building Improv. - Realty CO#4: Reception Area Revision 9/30/2015 3,007 20 150 450 150 600 2,407
Building Improv. - Realty CO#4:Alcove and Office 127 9/30/2015 5,905 20 295 885 295 1,180 4,725
Building Improv. - Realty E Lobby, LL Sanitary, & GB's 9/30/2015 15,009 20 750 2,250 750 3,000 12,009
Building Improv. - Realty CO#5 Lower Level Doors/HW 9/30/2015 13,385 20 669 2,007 669 2,676 10,709
Building Improv. - Realty CO#5 Lounge Double Door 9/30/2015 5,160 20 258 774 258 1,032 4,128
Building Improv. - Realty CO#5 Replace Reception Windows 9/30/2015 2,555 20 128 384 128 512 2,043
Building Improv. - Realty CO#5: Paint Exterior Wall 9/30/2015 725 20 36 108 36 144 581
Building Improv. - Realty Achitectural Fees Var 159,916 20 7,996 23,988 7,996 31,984 127,932
Total 2015 3,288,061 133,062 562,178 133,062 695,240 2,592,821
2016 Additions
Building Improv. - Realty COH6 Corridor 1084 Auto Door 12/17/2016 22,357 20 1,118 2,236 1,118 3,354 19,003
Building Improv. - Realty CO#7 Provided Storage Trailer 12/17/2016 2,11 20 106 212 106 318 1,793
Building Improv. - Realty CO#7 Flooring Revisions 12/17/2016 7,539 20 377 754 377 1,131 6,408
Total 2016 32,007 1,601 3,202 1,601 4,803 27,204
Movable Equipment
Movable Equip. - Realty Furniture - Resident Rooms 9/30/2015 50,597 10 5,060 15,180 5,060 20,240 30,357
Total 2015 50,597 5,060 15,180 5,060 20,240 30,357
Total Leasehold/Property Recorded for Equity Purposes 3,380,195 139,723 580,560 139,723 720,283 2,659,912
Page 35, Line A1 - Reserve for Value of Leased as Land 9,530 f
Page 35, Line A3 - Reserve for Leasehold Property 30,357 ;
Page 35, Line A4 - Reserve for Leasehold Real Property 2,620,025 i{
Page 36, Line F1 - F/S vs C/R Depreciation (140,229) Includes $506 of depreciation for Lobby Furniture for $5,063 1
*See attached letter for Prior Foundation




Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Depreciation Schedule

September 30, 2018

Account Description Description
Movable Equipment
Movable Equip. - Realty Lobby Fumniture*

Total 2015

Page 31, Line B9 - F/S vs C/R NBV

2017 2018 2018

Date Amount  Useful Life Accum Depr, Depreciation ~ Agoum Depr. NBV

9/4/2015 5,063 10 1,012 506 1,518 3,545
5,063 1,012 506 1,518 3,545
3,545 *+

*Reclass from P&L for capitalization purposes from Cost Year 2015

** Amount is now included on Facility Depreciation Schedul

no need to add to page 36




Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center

Fixed Asset Reconciliation
September 30, 2018

2017 2018 018
Page 31 - Fixed Assets Hist Cost Accum Depr. Depreciation Accum Depr. NBV Summary
Building & Building Improv. 11,514 11,514 - 11,514 -
CY Additions - - - - -
Leasehold Improv. 758,578 492,226 39,766 531,992 226,586
CY Additions - - - 226,586
Non-Movable Equip. 62,505 62,103 139 62,242 263
CY Additions - - - - 263
Movable Equipment 998,081 903,902 29,987 933,889 64,192
CY Additions 2,166 - 217 217 1,949 66,141
Motor Vehicles 4,049 3,121 928 4,049 -
CY Additions - - - - -
Total 1,836,893 1,472,866 71,037 1,543,903 292,990 292,990
Per TB 1,831,835 1,471,851 70,531 1,542,382 289,453 289,453
Variance 5,058 1,015 506 1,521 3,537 3,537
Lobby Furniture RJE in FY2015 5,063 1,012 506 1,518 3,545 3,545
Variance ) 3 - 3 %) ®)

Page 31, Line B9 - F/S vs C/R NBV

(3,537)




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Property Questionnaire

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 25 | 37
11. Property Questionnaire

Part A

Is the property either owned by the Facility ® Yes O No If "Yes," complete Part B.

or leased from a Related Party?*

*If any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or
business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a

related party transaction.

Description

Total

Date Land Purchased

05/19/05

Date Structure Completed

If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase

Date of Initial Licensure

Total Licensed Bed Capacity

94

Square Footage

] Bl el Pl bead Lk ban

Acquisition Cost
a. Land

19,005

b. Building

Part B - Owner and Related Parties

1. Financing
a. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

1st Mortgage | 2nd Mortgage | 3rd Mortgage

N/A

If "No," complete Part C.

4th Mortgage

Date Mortgage Obtained

Interest Rate for the Cost Year

Term of Mortgage (number of years)

Amount of Principal Borrowed

m|olale |

Principal balance outstanding as of

Complete if Mortgage was Refinanced
During Current Cost Year

Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

Date of Refinancing

New Interest Rate

Term of Mortgage (number of years)

Amount of Principal Borrowed

=== e

Principal Qutstanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C - Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor

Property Leased

Date of Lease | Term of Lease

Annual Amount of Lease

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item 10b.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest

License No.
778C

Name of Facility
Meridian Manor Corporation

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2018

Page
26

of
37

Item

Total CCNH RHNS

(Specify)

12. Interest
A. Building, Land Improvement & Non-Movable
Equipment
1. First Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

3. Third Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

B. CHEFA Loan Information

1. Original Loan Amount

Loan Origination Date

Interest Rate %

SNSRI

Term

5. CHEFA Interest Expense

12 B7. Total Building Interest Expense (Al - A4 + B5)

(Carry Subtotals forward to next page )




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest and Insurance

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 27 | 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward:

12. C. Movable Equipment

1. Automotive Equipment $
A. Item Rate Amount
Lender
Address of Lender
2. Other (Specify) $
A. Item Rate Amount |
Lender
Address of Lender
B. Item Rate Amount
Lender
Address of Lender

12. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest
Expense (C1 + 2) $
12.  D. Other Interest Expense (Specify) $ 37,182 37,182
Late Fee ($1,932 disallowed), Interest ($35,250)
13. Total All Interest Expense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 37,182 37,182
14. Insurance
a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 69,621 69,621
b. Insurance on Automobiles $
c. Insurance other than Property (as specified above)
1. Umbrella (Blarnket Coverage) $
2. Fire and Extended Coverage $
3. Other (Specify) $
14d. Total Insurance Expenditures (14a + b +¢) $ 69,621 69,621
15. Total All Expenditures (A-13 thru C-14) $| 5,105,772 ] 5,105,772




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-28 Rev. 9/2002

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 28 | 37
Total
Item | Page|Line Amount of
No. | No. | No. Item Description Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Page 10 - Salaries and Wages
1, Outpatient Service Costs $
2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $
3.1 10 |12g [Occupational Therapy $ 100,604 100,604
4. Other - See attached Schedule $
Page 13 - Professional Fees
5. Resident Care Physicians ** $
6. Occupational Therapy $
7. Other - See attached Schedule $ 120 120
Pages 15 & 16 - Administrative and General
8. Discriminatory Benefits $
9. 15 |ic |Bad Debts $ 303 303
10. Accounting $
10a.| 15 lle [Legal $ 41,744 41,744
11. Telephone $
12.] 15 {h2 |Cellular Telephone $ 4,642 4,642
13. Life insurance premiums on the life
of Owners, Partners, Operators $
14.] 16 |L3 |Gifts, flowers and coffee shops
1S. Education expenditures to colleges or
universities for tuition and related costs
for owners and employees
16. Travel for purposes of attending
conferences or seminars outside the
continental U.S. Other out-of-state
travel in excess of one representative $
17. Automobile Expense (e.g. personal use) $
18.| 16 |m2/3|Unallowable Advertising * $ 8,804 8,804
19. Income Tax / Corporate Business Tax $
20.| 16 [m10 |Fund Raising / Contributions $
21. Unallowable Management Fees $
22.| 16 |m6 |[Barber and Beauty $ 152 152
23. Other - See attached Schedule $ 22,403 22,403
Page 18 - Dietary Expenditures
24. Meals to employees, guests and others
who are not residents $
Page 19 - Laundry Expenditures
25. Laundry services to employees, guests
and others who are not residents $
Page 20 - Housekeeping Expenditures
26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests
and others who are not residents $
Subtotal (Ttems 1 - 26) $ 178,954 178,954

* All except "Help Wanted".

(Carry Subtotal forward to next page)

** Physicians who provide services to Title 19 residents are required to bill the Department of Social Services directly for each individual resident.




Meridian Manor Corporation Attachment Page 28
9/30/2018

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment

Page Ref Line Ref Descrltlon ; CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Other Salanes Ad Justment

Schedule of Fees Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHN

Total Other Fees Adjustments

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments

Page Ref Lme Ref Descrlgtlo CCNH RHNS (Specify)




Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
September 30, 2018
Benefits Disallowance

N/A This Year
Owner
Owners Salary 0 TB Linked
Total Salaries 2,637,532 TB Linked
Percent to Total Salaries 0.00%
Total Benefits (Pg 15, Line 1al, 1a3 - 1a5) 457,794 TB Linked

Pg. 28b

Owners Benefits Disallowed = Page 28 attachment




Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center Pg. 28c¢
Disallowance Schedule for Cell Phones

September 30, 2018
Amount
Total Cell Phone Expense 5,722 TB Linked
Cell Phone Allowed Based on Bed Capacity 3
Monthly Allowable amount per Cell Phone $ 30
Months in Cost Report Year 12
Total Allowable Cost $ 1,080

Disallowed Cell Phone (Page 28, Line 12) $ 4,642




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-29 Rev. 10/2006

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended | Page of

Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 29 | 37
Total

Item | Page | Line Amount of

No. | No. | No. Item Description Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specity)

Page 20 - Resident Care Supplies***

Subtotals Brought Forward $ 178,954 178,954
Prescription Drugs 54,710 54,710

27.] 20 |5a2 $
28.| 20 |5d [Ambulance/Limousine $ 425 425
29.] 20 |5f |[X-rays, etc $ 3,115 3,115
30.] 20 |5h [Laboratory $ 8,767 8,767
31. ~ [Medical Supplies $
32, Oxygen (non emergency) $
33. Occupational Therapy $
34, Other - See Attached Schedule $ 28,030 28,030
Page 22 - Maintenance and Property

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

See Attached Schedule $ 446 446
36. Depreciation on Unallowable

Motor Vehicles $
37. Unallowable Property and Real

Estate Taxes $
38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms $
39, Other - See Attached Schedule $ 15,882 15,882

Page 27 - Insurance

AN
4u.

ok e oem Tom e o

Mortgage Insurance

41. Property Insurance
Other - Miscellaneous L
42, Other - Indirect $
43. Interest Income on Account Rec. $
44, Other - Miscellaneous Administrative M
45, Management Fees Direct $
46. Management Fees Indirect $
47. Other - Direct $ 4,130 4,130
Not For Profit Providers Only
48. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation
Unallowable Building Interest -
See Attached Schedule $
49. Total Amount of Decrease (Items 1 - 48) $ 294,459 294,459

*++ Jtems billed directly to Department of Social Services and/or Health Services in CT, or other states, Medicare, and private-pay residents. Identify

separately by category as indicated on Page 20.




Attachment Page 24ttachment Page 29

Meridian Manor Corporation
9/30/2018

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs

Pag eRef Lme Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
CableTVDlsallowance SeeAttached o s 62713 .
: s L - _L370

Total Other Ancillary Costs B 7 , 1s . 28030]s - 13

Schedule of Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

Pa

e Ref Line Ref Descrltlon CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Schedule of Other Property Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)
.:19218¢c . |Sprinkler System Depreciation Ad‘ust;nént ~ o 8.402
22|Var . |Outpatient Therapy Disallowance See Attached) . 7480 ;

Total Other Property Adjustments L - s 1588218 <18 -




Schedule of Other Adjustments Attachment Page 29

Page Ref Line Ref Descrltlon CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Schedule of Unallowable Building Interest

Page Ref Lme Ref Descrltlon CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Unallowable Building Interest




Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center Pg. 29c¢
Cable TV Disallowance

September 30, 2018
Total Cable TV Expense $ 6,273 TB Linked
Total Cable TV Revenue 8,050
Disallowed Expense $ 6,273 {a}
Tickmark
{a} Due to the revenue for cable television being greater,

the entire expense is to be disallowed. The cable TV
disallowance calculation does not apply.
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Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center

Qutpatient Therapy Disallowances
September 30, 2018

Rehab Portion of Facility
Facility Square Feet
Rehab Square Feet

Rehab % to Total

Outpatient Portion of Therapies

Total Therapy Treatments (Page 9)
Total Qutpatient Therapy Treatments

Outpatient % to Total Therapies

Qutpatient Portion of Rehab Facility

Outpatient % of Rehab

Disallowance

Maint & Op Expenses (Pg 22 line 6g)
Depreciation - Building (Pg 22 line 7b)
Rent (Pg 22 iine 9)

Real Estate Taxes (Pg 22 line 10b)
Property Insurance (Pg 22 line 14a)

70,479 [b]
3,670 [b]

5.21%

16,228 [c]
3,564 |c]

21.96%

1.14%

TB Linked la]
Total Outpatient
300,514 3,437 29a

{d]

210 000
< 1U,Uuv 2,402 2%a

73,889 845 29a
69,621 796 29a

[a] Amount ties to page 29 without exception.

[b] Amounts provided by Client.
[c] Amounts provided by Client
[d] Building depreciation is not claimed

Pg 29¢




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-30 Rev.10/2005

F. Statement of Revenue

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 30 | 37
Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
1. Resident Room, Board & Routine Care Revenue
1. a. Medicaid Residents (CT only ) $| 3,231,177 | 3,231,177
b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (482,928) (482,928)
2. a. Medicaid (4/ other states) $
b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $
3. a. Medicare Residents (ail inclusive) $ 425,704 425,704
b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ 526,324 526,324
4. a. Private-Pay Residents and Other $ 580,416 580,416
b. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ 26,713 26,713
II. Other Resident Revenue
1. a. Prescription Drugs - Medicare $ 9,351 9,351
b. Prescription Drugs - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
c. Prescription Drugs - Non-Medicare $ 12,289 12,289
d. Prescription Drugs - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
2. a. Medical Supplies - Medicare $
b. Medical Supplies - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
¢c. Medical Supplies - Non-Medicare $
d. Medical Supplies - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
3. a. Physical Therapy - Medicare $ 259,345 259,345
b. Physical Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
c. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare $ 111,985 111,985
d. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
4, a. Speech Therapy - Medicare $ 24,755 24,755
b. Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** 3
¢. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare $ 9,285 9,285
d. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
5. a. Occupational Therapy - Medicare $ 265,152 265,152
b. Occupational Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
¢. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare $ 35,305 35,305
d. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $
6. a. Other (Specify) - Medicare $|  (462.620)]  (462,620)
b. Other (Specify) - Non-Medicare $ (168,117) (168,117)
I11. Total Resident Revenue (Section 1. thru Section II.) $| 4,404,136 | 4,404,136
IV. Other Revenue*
1. Meals sold to guests, employees & others $
2. Rental of rooms to non-residents $
3. Telephone $
4. Rental of Television and Cable Services $
5. Interest Income (Specify) $ 4 4
6. Private Duty Nurses' Fees $
7. Barber, Coffee, Beauty and Gift shops $ 55 55
8. Other (Specify ) $ (21.665) (21,665)
V. Total Other Revenue (1 thru 8) $ (21,606) (21,606)
V1. Total All Revenue (Ill +V) $ 4,382,530 | 4,382,530

* Facility should off-set the appropriate expense on Page 28 or Page 29 of the Cost Report.

** Facility should report all contractual allowances and/or payer discounts.




Meridian Manor Corporation Attachment Page 30
9/30/2018

Schedule of Other Resident R - Medicare

Related Exp

Page Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Other Resident Revenue - Medicare o L e[S @e6n)

Schedule of Other Non-Medicare Resident Revenue

Related Exp
Page Ref Description “ i i CCNH RHNS (Specify)
30116b  |Private - o e e ; s %3
30116b | |Private - Ancillary = Contractual Allowance. L - . 5B
30M6b. |Mediemd - eni e it Bost |
301 6b:  |Medicaid - Equipment Rental : o : 9l
30116b  [Medicaid - IV Th e S it Sl 528
3006b  |Medicaid - Xra i r L e 336
30W6b.  [Medicaid - Lab : g : E T 162
30016b [Medicaid - Ancillary - Contractual Adjustment . : (105,597
30116b-|M: Medicare = , o
30116b.{M Medicare < IV Therapy /.. : L S L 12,107
301 6b A Medicg:edab i e o e S 1813 .
3011 6b d Medicare - Ancillary - Contractual Adj N L
Total Other Resident Revenue i % aesinis .. - s -
Interest Income
Account
Page Ref Account i Bal CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Interest Income

Schedule of Other R

Page Ref Ducn p hon CCNH RHNS (Specify)




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-31 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 31 | 37
Account Amount
Assets
A. Current Assets
1. Cash (on hand and in banks) $ 333,503
2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) $ 686,976
3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $
4 Inventories $ 2,161
5. Prepaid Expenses $ 917
a. Prepaid - Insurance 917
b.
c.
d. See Schedule
6. Interest Receivable $
7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $
8. Other Current Assets (itemize) $ 33,338
Deferred Tax Assets - Federal 380,392 . .
Deterred Tax Assets - State 201,916
Deferred Tax Assets - Valuation Allowance (548.970)
See Schedule -
A-9. Total Current Assets (Lines Al thru 8) $ 1,056,895
B. Fixed Assets
1. Land $
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost $
Accum. Depreciation Net
3. Buildings *Historical Cost 11,514 $
Accum. Depreciation 11,514 Net
4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 758,578 $ 226,586
Accum. Depreciation 531,992 Net
5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 62,505 $ 263
Accum, Depreciation 62,242 Net
6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 1,000,247 $ 66,140
Accum. Depreciation 934,107 Net
7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost 4,049 $
Accum. Depreciation 4,049 Net
8. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $
9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize ) $ (3,536)
F/S vs C/R NBV (3,537)
See Schedule 1
B-10.  Total Fixed Assets (Lines B1 thru 9) $ 289,453
* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on (Carry Total forward to next page)

Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 32 | 37
Account Amount
Total Brought Forward:|$ 1,346,348
C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes.
1. Land $
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost 9,350
Accum. Depreciation Net $ 9,350
3. Buildings *Historical Cost 3,320,068
Accum. Depreciation 700,043 Net $ 2,620,025
4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 50,597
Accum. Depreciation 20,240 Net $ 30,357
6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $
C-8 Total Leasehold or Like Properties (C1 thru 7) $ 2,659,732
D. Investment and Other Assets
1. Deferred Deposits $
2. Escrow Deposits $
3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost
Accum, Depreciation Net $
4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $
5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize ) $
6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize ) $ 122,373
Name and Address Amount Loan Date
Due From Meridian
Manor, JE Cleary, Jr. 122,373
7. Other Assets (itemize ) $
See Schedule
D-8. Total Investments and Other Assets (Lines D1 thru 7) $ 122,373
D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B10 + C8 + D8) $ 4,128,453

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 33 | 37
Account Amount
Liabilities
A. Current Liabilities
1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 206,443
2. Notes Payable (itemize) $
See Schedule
3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Current portion ) (itemize ) $
Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

Accrued Payroll (Exclusive of Owners and/or Stockholders only )

194,182

Accrued Payroll (Owners and/or Stockholders only)

Medicare Final Settlement Payable

Medicare Current Financing Payable

4
5.
6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable
7
8
9

Mortgage Payable (Current Portion )

10. Interest Payable (Exclusive of Owner and/or Related Parties )

144,583

11. Accrued Income Taxes*

12. Other Current Liabilities (itemize )
Accrued Expenses - Other

ol |rlap | |er|am|ep]om

899,955 |

35,838 State Income Tax Payabl 250

Workman's Compensation Liability

454 CT User Fee Payable 86,750

Resident Refunds

(1,200) Accrued Rent 735,000

Resident Trust

42,863 See Schedule

A-13. Total Current Liabilities (Lines Al thru 12)

. ,45 3

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld from employees). Attach copy of owner's Federal Income (Carry Total forward to next page)

Tax Return.




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

2. Mortgages Payable

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 34 | 37
Account Amount
Total Brought Forward: 1,445,163

Liabilities (cont'd)

B.  Long-Term Liabilities

1. Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize)
Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due |

3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (itemize ) $ 2,146,174
Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date
James Cleary, Woléott
View Manor, Beach
Building LLC, White Oak 2,146,174
4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize) $ (3,585)
Deferred Tax Liability - Federal (1,406)
Deferred Tax Liability - State (2,179)
See Schedule
B-5. Total Long-Term Liabilities (Lines Bl thru 4) $ 2,142,589
C. Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) $ 3,587,752




Meridian Manor Corporation Atiachment Page 31-34

9/30/2018

Schedule of Prepaid Expenses Page 31 Line AS

Schedule of Other Assets Page 32 Line D7

Page Ref _Line Rel Description

Schedule of Notes Payable (Itemize) Page 33 Line A2

Page Rel _Line Ref Description

Total Otker Corvent Liabifiles (Hembe)

Scbedule of Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize) Page 34 Line B4

Page Ref Line Rel Description




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Reserves and Net Worth
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 35 | 37
Account Amount
A. Reserves
1. Reserve for value of leased land $ 9,350
2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances
to be amortized $
3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Equity) $ 30,357
4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $ 2,620,025
5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted $
6. Total Reserves $ 2,659,732
B. Net Worth
1. Owner's Capital $
2. Capital Stock $ 20,000
3. Paid-in Surplus $
4, Treasury Stock $ (372,357)
5. Cumulated Earnings $ (1.183,661)
6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1/2017 thru 9/30/2018 |$ (583,013)
7. Total Net Worth $ (2.119,031)
C. Total Reserves and Net Worth $ 540,701
D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth $ 4,128,453




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

H. Changes in Total Net Worth

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 36 | 37
Account Amount
A. Balance at End of Prior Period as shown on Report of 09/30/2017 $ (1,536,019)
B.  Total Revenue (From Statement of Revenue Page 30) $ 4,382,530
C. Total Expenditures (From Statement of Expenditures Page 27 ) $ 4,965,543
D. Net Income or Deficit $ (583,013)
E. Balance $ (2,119,032)
F.  Additions
1. Additional Capital Contributed (itemize )
Expenses Per Page 27 $5,105,772
F/S vs C/R Depreciation ($140,229)
Expenses Per F/S $4,965,543
2. Other (itemize)
Rounding 1
F-3. Total Additions $ 1
G. Deductions
1. Drawings of Owners/Operators/Partners (Specify )
Name and Address (No., City, State, Zip) Title Amount
2. Other Withdrawings (Specify)
Purpose Amount

3. Total Deductions

Balance at End of Period 09/30/18

(2.119.031)




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certification

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended | Page of
Meridian Manor Corporation 778C 9/30/2018 37 | 37
Check appropriate category
hroni . . . ‘
Chronic and Convalescent Nursing Rest Home with Nursing O (Specify)

Home only (CCNH)

Supervision only (RHNS)

Preparer/Reviewer Certification

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation.
I have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of
appropriate personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the
applicable regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses of which I am aware (except those expenses known to be
automatically removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services

performed by me are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of

expenditures). Further, the data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to

me, by the Facility.

Title

P&(Ncl PAc_

Date Signed

?,l"'{\?

Printed Name of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack

Addres Address

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511

Phone Number

203-781-9600

Annual Report Contact

Mary Pedane

Phone Number

203-879-8066

Annual Report Contact Email Address

mpedane@wolcottviewmanor.com

Subject to the attached accountants’ consulting report

State of Connecticut 2018 Annual Cost Report

Version 12.1




MARCUM

ADVISORY A CONSULTING

ACCOUNTANTS’ CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility (the “Cost
Report”) for Meridian Manor Corporation for the year ended September 30, 2018, included in the
accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Report in accordance with the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants® Statements on Standards for Consulting Services. The Cost
Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The State of CT Department of Social
Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of Meridian Manor Corporation. We did not
audit or review the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form, nor were we required to
perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the Cost
Report included in the accompanying prescribed form.

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by
DSS. Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data and supplemental information included
in the Cost Report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of Meridian Manor
Corporation and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified
parties. ’

MARCUM LLP

New Haven, CT
February 7, 2019

MARCUMGROUP

MEMBER

Marcum LLP = 555 Long Wharf Drive = 8th Floor = New Haven, Connecticut 06511 = Phene 203.781.9600 = Fax 203.781.9601 » www.marcumllp.com




Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
Cost Year 2018 Checklist

This checklist is not required to be submitted with the Annual Report

Facility Name_Meridian Manor Corporation

Complete the following check list. Provide an explanation for any “No” answers. Attach
additional sheets to explain further, if necessary.

Yes No
v 1. Have all related parties been properly disclosed on Pages 4, 11, 12, 14, 17 and 21?
Explanation:
Yes No
7 2. Are the methods of allocating costs consistent with prior year? If not, explain the
reporting change.
Explanation:
Yes No
7 3. Are costs allocated based on the methods prescribed on Page 5 of the Annual
Report? If not, provide the basis of your allocation.
Explanation:
Yes No
p 4. Do equipment leases listed on Page 6 agree with equipment leases reported on Page
22, Line 6¢? If not, state where these costs are included in the Annual Report.
Explanation:

Page 1 of 4




Yes No
v

Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:

Do accounting and legal fees reported on Page 7 agree with Page 15, Lines 1d and
1e, respectively?

During cost year, did you report all certified bed changes on Page 9? Do the bed
change dates agree to the license issued by the Department of Health?

If there has been a change in Administrators, have the dates of employment and
applicable hours for each Administrator been reported on Page 12?

Have hours been reported for all expenses claimed on Page 13? Hours must be
actual rather than estimated.

Has resident day user fee expense been properly reported on Page 15, Line 1k3?

10.

Have purchased services greater than $10,000 reported on Pages 16, 18, 19, 20
and 22 been detailed on Page 21?
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Yes No
v

Explanation:
.Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
7
Explanation:

Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:

11.

Have the dietary and laundry questionnaires on Pages 18 and 19 been completed?

12.

Has the personal use portion of automobile expense been disallowed, including,
depreciation, lease payments, insurance and taxes?

13.

Does historical cost and accumulated depreciation of all assets reported on Pages
23 and 24 roll forward from the prior cost year?

14.

Does the net book value of all assets reported on Pages 23 and 24 agree with the
net book value reported on Pages 31 and 327

15.

Has asset useful life been reported in accordance with the 2013 edition of the
American Hospital Association guidelines?

16.

Have all assets been categorized between movable and fixed in accordance with '
the 2013 edition of the American Hospital Association guidelines?
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Yes No
<

Explanation:
Yes No
4
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:
Yes No
v
Explanation:

17. Have all contractual allowances been properly reported on Page 30?

Were all discrepancies on the Error Page addressed?

19. Have Pages 1 and 37 been signed? Cost reports without a signed Page 1 and 37
will not be accepted.

20. Have detailed schedules been provided for all “other” line items, fixed asset and
movable equipment additions? If detail is not provided, appropriate
disallowances will be made.

21. Have all costs associated with non-nursing home businesses (i.e., Adult Daycare,
Meals on Wheels, Outpatient Therapy Services, etc.) been disallowed on Pages 28
and/or 29 of the Annual Report?

22. Has all required documentation been submitted to the Annual Report review and
audit contractor?
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Account

100100.000
100125.000
100150.000
100200.000
100400.000
100900.000
111000.000
112000.000
113000.000
114000.000
115000.000
116000.000
117000.000
118000.000
119300.000
120000.000
131000.000
139100.000
149000.000
152000.000
161000.000
161500.000
162000.000
162500.000
163500.000
164000.000
164500.000
165000.000
166000.000
182000.000
183000.000
185000.000
187000.000
189000.000
189500.000
189600.BSC
200100.000
200600.000
200980.000
201700.000
201900.000
202000.000
202400.000
210000.000
211000.000
215100.000
215200.000
215300.000
220000.000
230000.000
240000.000
241000.000
242000.000
243000.000
250000.000
251000.000
252000.000
252001.000
252100.000
253000.000

Description

Cash - Operating
Webster Credit Card Acct
Cash - Payroll

Cash - Petty

Cash - CD 1991372831
Cash - Resident Trust

A/R - Private

A/R - Medicaid

A/R - Medicare Part A

A/R - Medicare Part B

A/R - Co-Insurance Part A
A/R - Co-Insurance Part B
A/R - Managed Care

A/R - Insurance

A/R - Hospice

A/R - Allowance for Bad Debt
A/R - Employee Loans
Income Tax Receivable
Inventories

Prepaid - Insurance

Building

Automobile

Furniture Fixture & Equipment
Computer Hardware
Leasehold Improvements
Moveable Equipment
Non-Moveable Equipment
Accum. Dep. - Building
Accum. Dep. - F&F

Due to Meridian Manor

Due from Wolcott View Manor

Due From Officers - JE Cleary, Jr.

Due from Wolcott
Deferred Tax Asset - Federal
Deferred Tax Asset - State

Deferred Tax Asset Valuation Allowance

Accounts Payable

Accrued Insurance Payable
Accrued expenses-Other

401k Plan

Accrued Payroll Taxes
Accrued Wages

Accrued Interest
Unemployment Liability-Federal

Workman's Compensation Liability

Resident Refunds

CT corporate tax payable
Resident Trust

State Income Taxes Payable
CT User Fee Payable
Accrued Vacation Pay
Accrued Sick Pay

Accrued Holiday Pay
Accrued Rent

Long Term Liabilities

L/P H&R Healthcare

Due To/From R&C Realty
Due From R&C Reality - CIP
Due to James Cleary

Due to Wolcott View Manor

ADJ

9/30/2018

287,171.00
0.00
3,269.00
200.00
0.00
42,863.00
389,855.00
287,247.00
69,518.00
17,342.00
29,650.00
6,167.00
37,198.00
0.00
0.00
(150,001.00)
0.00
0.00
2,161.00
917.00
11,514.00
4,049.00
78,204.00
8,305.00
758,580.00
908,678.00
62,505.00
0.00
(1,542,382.00)
12,919.00
0.00
109,454.00
0.00
380,392.00
201,916.00
(548,970.00)
(206,443.00)
0.00
(35,838.00)
0.00
0.00
(46,011.00)
(144,583.00)
0.00
(454.00)
1,200.00
0.00
(42,863.00)
(250.00)
(86,750.00)
(91,198.00)
(56,973.00)
0.00
(735,000.00)
0.00
0.00
(508,732.00)
0.00
(475,000.00)
(947,442.00)

JE Ref #

2/7/2019
2:51PM

FINAL

9/30/2018

287,171.00
0.00
3,269.00
200.00
0.00
42,863.00
389,855.00
287,247.00
69,518.00
17,342.00
29,650.00
6,167.00
37,198.00
0.00
0.00
{150,001.00)
0.00
0.00
2,161.00
917.00
11,514.00
4,049.00
78,204.00
8,305.00
758,580.00
908,678.00
62,505.00
0.00
(1.542,382.00)
12,919.00
0.00
109,454.00
0.00
380,392.00
201,916.00
(548,970.00)
(206,443.00)
0.00
(35,838.00)
0.00
0.00
(46,011.00)
(144,583.00)
0.00
(454.00)
1,200.00
0.00
(42,863.00)
(250.00)
(86,750.00)
(91,198.00)
(56,973.00)
0.00
(735,000.00)
0.00
0.00
(508,732.00)
0.00
(475,000.00)
(947,442.00)
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Account

253100.000
253500.000
254000.000
259000.000
259500.000
301000.000
302000.000
308000.000
309000.000
400100.000
400200.000
400250.000
400300.000
400350.000
400400.000
400450.000
400500.000
400700.000
400850.000
400900.000
400910.000
410100.000
410200.000
410250.000
410300.000
410350.000
410400.000
410450.000
410500.000
410600.000
410850.000
410900.000
410910.000
430100.000
430200.000
430250.000
430300.000
430350.000
430400.000
430450.000
430500.000
430600.000
430700.000
430850.000
430900.000
430910.000
450100.000
450200.000
450250.000
450300.000
450350.000
450400.000
450450.000
450500.000
450550.000
450600.000
450700.000
450850.000
450900.000
450910.000
460100.000
460250.000
460300.000
460400.000

Description

Due to Beach Building LLC

Due to WVM - Related Party

Due to/from White Oak Manor
Deferred Tax Liability - Federat
Deferred Tax Liability - State

Capital Stock

Treasury Stock

Retained Earnings

Current Year Profit

Medicare A - Room and Board
Medicare A - Medica! Supplies
Medicare A - Pharmacy

Medicare A - Oxygen

Medicare A - Equipment Rental
Medicare A - Physical Therapy
Medicare A - Occupational Therapy
Medicare A - Speech Therapy
Medicare A - X-ray

Medicare A - Lab

Medicare A - Contractual Adjustment
Medicare A - Ancillary Contractual Adjustment
Private - Room and Board

Private - Medical Supplies

Private - Pharmacy

Private - Oxygen

Private - Equipment Rental

Private - Physical Therapy

Private - Occupational Therapy
Private - Speech Therapy

Private - [V Therapy

Private - Lab

Private - Contractual Adjustment
Private - Ancillary - Contractual Allowance
Medicaid - Room and Board
Medicaid - Medical Supplies
Medicaid - Pharmacy

Medicaid - Oxygen

Medicaid - Equipment Rental
Medicaid - Physical Therapy
Medicaid - Occupational Therapy
Medicaid - Speech Therapy

Medicaid - IV Therapy

Medicaid - Xray

Medicaid - Lab

Medicaid - Contractual Adjustment
Medicaid - Ancillary - Contractual Adjustment
Managed Care - Room and Board
Managed Care - Medical Supplies
Managed Care - Pharmacy

Managed Care - Oxygen

Managed Care - Equipment Rental
Managed Care - Physical Therapy
Managed Care - Occupational Therapy
Managed Care - Speech Therapy
Managed Care - Respiratory Therapy
Managed Care - IV Therapy
Managed Care - X-Ray

Managed Care - Lab

Managed Care - Contractual Adjustment
Managed Care - Ancillary - Contractual Adjustment
Insurance - Room and Board
Insurance - Pharmacy

Insurance - Oxygen

Insurance - Physical Therapy

ADJ

9/30/2018

(190,000.00)
0.00
(25,000.00)
1,406.00
2,179.00
(20,000.00)
372,357.00
1,183,661.00
0.00
(425,704.00)
0.00
(9,351.00)
(2.178.00)
(1,163.00)
(200,650.00)
(218,450.00)
(8,190.00)
(2,679.00)
(10,245.00)
(526,324.00)
452,906.00
(407,960.00)
0.00
(905.00)
(293.00)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
21,375.00
585.00
(3,.231,177.00)
0.00
(7,582.00)
(8,084.00)
(9,773.00)
(71,700.00)
0.00
(7.410.00)
(528.00)
(356.00)
(162.00)
482,928.00
105,597.00
(172,456.00)
0.00
(3,802.00)
(771.00)
0.00
(40,285.00)
(35,305.00)
(1,875.00)
0.00
(12,127.00)
0.00
(1,813.00)
(48,088.00)
95,842.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

JE Ref #

2/7/2019
2:51 PM

FINAL

9/30/2018

{190,000.00)
0.00
(25,000.00)
1,406.00
2,179.00
(20,000.00)
372,357.00
1,183,661.00
0.00
(425,704.00)
0.00
(9,351.00)
(2,178.00)
(1,163.00)
(200,650.00)
(218,450.00)
(8,190.00)
(2,679.00)
{10,245.00)
(526,324.00)
452,906.00
(407,960.00)
0.00
(905.00)
(293.00)
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

: 0.00
21,375.00
585.00
(3.231,177.00)
0.00
(7,582.00)
(8,084.00)
(9,773.00)
(71,700.00)
0.00
(7,410.00)
(528.00)
(356.00)
(162.00)
482,928.00
105,597.00
(172,456.00)
0.00
(3,802.00)
(771.00)
0.00
(40,285.00)
(35,305.00)
(1,875.00)
0.00
(12,127.00)
0.00
(1,813.00)
(48,088.00)
95,842.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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Account

460500.000
460600.000
460700.000
460850.000
460900.000
470100.000
470250.000
470900.000
500260.000
500400.000
500450.000
500500.000
500550.000
500900.000
505400.000
505900.000
506400.000
506450.000
506900.000
599010.000
599015.000
599030.000
599040.000
599050.000
599055.000
599060.000
599070.000
599080.000

599085.000
599090.000
599130.000
610110.000
610660.000
610661.000
620100.000
640100.000

640110.000

640120.000
640130.000
640140.000
640600.000
640601.000
640610.000
640830.000
670100.000

670600.000
670720.000
670721.000
670855.000
670860.000
670865.000
670870.000
670871.000
670880.000
670885.000
690110.000
690670.000

Description

Insurance - Speech Therapy
Insurance - IV Therapy

Insurance - X-ray

Insurance - Lab

Insurance - Contractual Adjustment
Hospice - Room and Board

Hospice - Pharmacy

Hospice - Contractual Adjustment
Medicare B - Vaccines

Medicare B - Physical Therapy
Medicare B - Occupational Therapy
Medicare B - Speech Therapy
Medicare B - Respiratory Therapy
Medicare B - Contractual Adjustment
Managed Care B - Physical Therapy
Managed Care B - Contractual Adjustment
Insurance B - Physical Therapy
Insurance B - Occupational Therapy
Insurance B - Contractual Adjustment
Barber/Beauty Revenue
Cable/TV/Phone Revenue
Transportation

Employee/Guest Meals

Interest Revenue

Medical Records Income

Vending Income

Charitable Donations

Misc. Revenue

Adjustments

Small Balance Adjustments
Prior Period Adjustments
Recreation Wages
Entertainment Fund
Recreation Supplies
Wages - Sociat Service
Wages - RN

Wages - LPN

Wages - Aides

Sub-Contract R.N.

RN From Wolcott View
Stockroom Non Medical Supplies
Station Supplies

Stockroom 1V Supplies
Education

Wages - DON

Stockroom Medical Supplies
Diapers/Briefs

Patient Lost ltems

Misc. Consultant

Medical Director Consultant
Medical Consultant

Dentist Consultant

Dietician Consultant

Wages - Medical Records
Medical Records Consuitant
Wages - Dietary

Dietary Supplies (Non-Food)

J.\o N}

9/30/2018

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
(58,695.00)
(46,702.00)
(16,565.00)

0.00

25,979.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
(55.00)
(8,050.00)

0.00

0.00
(4.00)
(129.00)
(1,682.00)

0.00
(2,179.00)

0.00
17,238.00
27,215.00
47,741.00

4,530.00
3,975.00
70,586.00
527,138.00

216,358.00

641,566.00
0.00

0.00
119,145.00
1,983.00
3,203.00
0.00
183,352.00

0.00
31,274.00
100.00
294.00
60,000.00
0.00
4,507.00
0.00
8,436.00
0.00
243,471.00
18,378.00

JE Ref #

RJE-5

RJE -6
RJE -6

RJE -6
RJE-6

RJE -6
RJE -6

(140.00)
{140.00)

(5,042.00)
(29,271.00)
24,229.00

111.00
(1,040.00)
1,151.00

(86,462.00)
(61,082.00)
(25,380.00)

2/7/2019
2:51PM

FINAL

9/30/2018

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(58,695.00)
(46,702.00)
(16,565.00)
0.00
25,979.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(55.00)
(8,050.00)
0.00
0.00
(4.00)
(129.00)
{1,682.00)
0.00
(2,319.00)

0.00
17,238.00
27,215.00
47,741.00

4,530.00
3,975.00
70,586.00
522,096.00

216,469.00

641,566.00
0.00

0.00
119,145.00
1,983.00
3,203.00
0.00
96,890.00

0.00
31,274.00
100.00
294.00
60,000.00
0.00
4,507.00
0.00
8,436.00
0.00
243,471.00
18,378.00
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Account

690680.000
690690.000
700000.000
700100.000
700650.000
700670.000
700690.000
710110.000
710670.000
720110.000
720120.000
720500.000

720510.000
720515.000
720520.000
720530.000
720535.000
720540.000
720541.000
720550.000
720560.000

720570.000
720670.000
720671.000
720680.000
720850.000
720851.000
720852.000
720853.000
730100.000
730105.000
730110.000
730200.000
730201.000
730202.000
730203.000
730204.000
730250.000
730300.000
730320.000
730330.000
730430.000
730440.000
730450.000
730510.000
730515.000
730516.000
730520.000
730521.000
730525.000
730530.000
730540.000
730550.000
730580.000
730590.000
730595.000
730670.000
730671.000
730672.000
730680.000
730690.000

Description

Nourishment

Raw Food

Laundry

Wages - Laundry
Chemicals

Laundry Supplies

Linen

Wages - Housekeeping
Housekeeping Supplies
Wages - Maintenance
Maintenance From Wolcott View
Telephone

Gas

Fuel Expense
Electricity

Water

Sewer

Trash Removal
Pest Control
Service Contracts
Cable Television

Internet Service

Plant Supplies

Mattress Purchase
Televisison Purchases
Plant Purchase Service
Maintenance Building
Maintenance Grounds
Maintenance/Equipment
Wages - Adminsitrator
Wages - CEO

Wages - Office

Payroll Taxes

Payroll Taxes - SUI
Payroll Taxes - FUTA
Payroll Taxes - FICA
Payroll Taxes - Medicare
Workers Compensation
Employee Insurance
Other Employee Benefits
Retirement Fees

Legal Fees

Accounting Fees

Payroll Fee

Advertising - Classified
Advertising - Promotion
Qutside Food Purchase
Computer Maintenance Contract
Computer Supplies
(Gain) Loss on Fixed Aseets
Insurance - Property
Bad Debt Expense
Depreciation Expense
Taxes - General

Taxes - Real Estate
Taxes - Personal Property
Office Supplies
Background Check
OSHA

Beautician Supplies
Employee Welfare

ADJ

9/30/2018

19,048.00
133,973.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
23,780.00
69,377.00
22,972.00
32,813.00
0.00
19,562.00

24,799.00
800.00
75,647.00
9,707.00
0.00
29,451.00
0.00
1,971.00
6,273.00

0.00
17,771.00
0.00

0.00
64,492.00
0.00
18,571.00
0.00
85,610.00
0.00
275,334.00
0.00
40,049.00
3,683.00
160,874.00
37.624.00
99,182.00
116,382.00
0.00

0.00
50,321.00
36,966.00
40,918.00
2,481.00
8,804.00
0.00
36,855.00
56.00
0.00
69,621.00
303.00
70,531.00
0.00
73,889.00
10,308.00
9,233.00
0.00
2,512.00
152.00
988.00

JE Ref #

RJE -3

RJE -3

RJE -4

(5,722.00)
(5,722.00)

0.00

(806.00)
(806.00)

2/7/2019
2:51 PM

FINAL

9/30/2018

19,048.00
133,973.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
23,780.00
69,377.00
22,972.00
32,813.00
0.00
13,840.00

24,799.00
800.00
75,647.00
9,707.00
0.00
29,451.00
0.00
1,971.00
6,273.00

0.00
17,771.00
0.00

0.00
64,492.00
0.00
18,571.00
0.00
85,610.00
0.00
275,334.00
0.00
40,049.00
3,683.00
160,874.00
37,624.00
99,182.00
116,382.00
0.00

0.00
50,321.00
36,966.00
40,918.00
2,481.00
8,804.00
0.00
36,855.00
56.00
0.00
69,621.00
303.00
70,5631.00
0.00
73,889.00
10,308.00
9,233.00
0.00
2,512.00
152.00
182.00
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Account

730700.000

730701.000
730720.000
730730.000
730750.000
730760.000
730800.000
730810.000

730815.000

730820.000
730830.000
730840.000
730850.000
730860.000
730870.000
730900.000

730901.000
730909.000
730910.000
730912.000
730920.000
730930.000
730940.000
730950.000
730960.000
730970.000
800100.000
800110.000
800200.000
800300.000
810100.000
810110.000
820100.000
820950.000
830200.000
850050.000
850640.000
850660.000
850665.000
850670.000
850700.000
850701.000
850702.000
850703.000
850710.000
850715.000
850720.000
850725.000
850730.000
860010.000
860680.000
860690.000
860700.000
910000.000
920000.000
Marcum 101

Marcum 102

Marcum 103

ADJ
9/30/2018

Description

Equipment Rental 15,249.00
Storage Rental Expense 5,201.00
Small Equipment Purchase 0.00
Repair & Maintenance Office Equip 0.00
Auto Expense 3,369.00
Vending/Soda Expense 0.00
Non-Company Expenses 0.00
Dues & Membership Fees 7,345.00
Subscriptions 255.00
Travel & Seminar 0.00
Education 1,090.00
Mileage Reimbursement 479.00
DO NOT USE 0.00
Postage 1,556.00
Licenses 2,519.00
Misceltaneous Expense (140.00)
Florist 0.00
Credit Card Charges 0.00
Service Charges - Bank 1,210.00
Penalties 20,210.00
Bank Reconciliation Adjustments 0.00
Nursing Home User Fee 330,730.00
Interest Expense 37,182.00
State Business Tax (3,300.00)
Federal Income Tax (7,308.00)
Rent 210,000.00
Wages - Physical Therapist 119,354.00
PT From Woloctt View 0.00
Physical Therapy Consultant 0.00
Physical Therapy Supplies 0.00
Wages - Occupational Therapist 100,604.00
OT From Wolcott View 0.00
Wages - Speech Therapist 15,792.00
Speech Consultant 356.00
Respiratory Therapist 120.00
Pharmacy Consultant 6,211.00
Ambulance Expense 425.00
Legend Drug Expense 54,710.00
Flu Vaccine Expense 1,280.00
Supplies 0.00
Oxygen Supplies 0.00
Oxygen Rental 0.00
Oxygen 0.00
Oxygen - Consultation 0.00
Laboratory Expense 8,767.00
Misc. Ancillary Expense 1,570.00
Radiology Expense 3,115.00
Complex Medical Equipment 2,550.00
Managed Care Outside Service 0.00
Medical Supplies 24,574.00
Med A OQutside Services 0.00
Non-Billable Medicare Distinct 0.00
Medicaid Outside Services 0.00
Beginning Inventory 0.00
Ending Inventory 0.00
Chamber of Commerce Dues 0.00
Leased Equipment 0.00
Dietitian Consultant 0.00

2/7/2019
2:51 PM

JE Ref # FINAL

9/30/2018
12,469.00

(2,780.00)
RJE-2 (2,780.00)
5,201.00
0.00
0.00
3,369.00
0.00
0.00
(230.00) 7,115.00
{230.00)
180.00

180.00

RJE - 1
435.00
RJE - 1
0.00
1,090.00
479.00
0.00
1,556.00
2,519.00
140.00 0.00
RJE -5 140.00
0.00
0.00
1,210.00
20,210.00
0.00
330,730.00
37,182.00
(3.300.00)
(7.308.00)
210,000.00
119,354.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
100,604.00
0.00
15,792.00
356.00
120.00
6,211.00
425.00
54,710.00
1,280.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
8,767.00
1,570.00
3,115.00
2,550.00
0.00
24,574.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
50.00 50.00
50.00
2,780.00
2,780.00

RJE -1
2,780.00
RJE -2

0.00
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Account

Marcum 104
Marcum 105
Marcum 106

Marcum 107
marcum 108
Marcum 109
Marcum 110
Marcum 111

Marcum 112
Marcum 113
Marcum 114
Marcum 115
Marcum 116
Marcum 117
Marcum 118
Marcum 119

Marcum 120
Marcum 121
Marcum 122

Marcum 123
Total

Interior Decorator
Marketng Consultant
Cell Phone

Wages - Dietitian

Description

Wages - Food Service Supervisor
Wages - Head Housekeeper
Wages - Chief of Maintenance

Wages - RN Admin

Cable TV Expense

Wound Vac Equipment Rental

Special Mattress Rentals
Non Medicaid Supply Cost

Oxygen Equipment Assessment & Study

Optometry Expense
Bariatric Equipment Rental
Parties

Physical Therapy Equipment Rental

Gifts
Wages - LPN Admin

Misc. Medical Supplies

Net (Income) Loss

ADJ

9/30/2018

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

JE Ref #

RJE -3

RJE - 6
RJE -6

RJE -4

RJE -6

2/7/2019
2:51PM

FINAL
9/30/2018

0.00

0.00

5,722.00 5,722.00
5,722.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

90,353.00 90,353.00
29,271.00
61,082.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

806.00 806.00
806.00

0.00

0.00

1,040.00 1,040.00
1,040.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

60f6




Client: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Engagement: Medicaid - Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Period Ending: 9/30/2018

Trial Balance: A.01- TB-CCNH

Workpaper: A.03 - Grouping Report
Account Description ADJ JE Ref# RJE FINAL
9/30/2018 9/30/2018
Group : [10-A] Salaries and Wages
Subgroup:[2] Administrators
730100.000 Wages - Adminsitrator 85,610.00 0.00 85,610.00
Subtotal [2] Adminlistrators 85,610.00 0.00 85,610.00
Subgroup : [4]  Other Administrative Salaries
730110.000 Wages - Office 275,334.00 0.00 275,334.00
Subtotal {4] Other Administrative Salaries 276,334.00 0.00 275,334.00
Subgroup : {5C] Dietary Workers
690110.000 Wages - Dietary 243.471.00 0.00 243,471.00
Subtotal [5C] Dietary Workers 243,471.00 0.00 243,471.00
Subgroup : [6B] Other Housekeeping Workers
710110.000 Wages - Housekeeping 69.377.00 0.00 69,377.00
Subtotal [6B] Other Housekeeping Workers 69,377.00 0.00 69,377.00
Subgroup : [7B] Other Maintenance Workers
720110.000 Wages - Maintenance 32,813.00 0.00 32,813.00
Subtotal [7B] Other Maintenance Workers 32,813.00 0.00 32,813.00
Subgroup : [12A] Director of Nurses/Assistant Director
670100.000 Wages - DON 183,352.00 (86,462.00) 96,890.00
RJE-6 (61,082.00)
RJE -6 (25,380.00)
Subtotal [12A) Director of Nurses/Assistant Director 183,352.00 (86,462.00) 96,890.00
Subgroup : [12B1 RNs - Direct Care
640100.000 Wages - RN 527,138.00 (5,042.00) 522,096.00
RJE-6 (29,271.00)
RJE-6 24,229.00
Subtotal [12B1] RNs - Direct Care 527,138.00 (5,042.00) 522,096.00
Subgroup : [12B2 RNs - Administrative
Marcum 111 Wages - RN Admin 0.00 90,353.00 90,353.00
RJE -6 29,271.00
RIJE-6 61,082.00
Subtotal [12B2] RNs - Administrative 0.00 90,353.00 90,353.00
Subgroup : [12C1 LPNs - Direct Care
640110.000 Wages - LPN 216,358.00 111.00 216,469.00
RJE-6 {1,040.00)
RJE -6 1,151.00
Subtotal [12C1] LPNs - Direct Care 216,358.00 111.00 216,469.00
Subgroup : [12C2 LPNs - Administrative
Marcum 122 Wages - LPN Admin 0.00 1,040.00 1,040.00
RJE-6 1,040.00
Subtotal [12C2] LPNs - Administrative 0.00 1,040.00 1,040.00
Subgroup : [12D] Aides and Attendants
640120.000 Wages - Aides 641,566.00 0.00 641,566.00
Subtotal [12D] Aides and Attendants 641,566.00 0.00 641,566.00
Subgroup : [12E] Physical Therapists
800100.000 Wages - Physical Therapist 119,354.00 0.00 119,354.00
Subtotal [12E] Physical Therapists 119,354.00 0.00 119,354.00
Subgroup : [12F] Speech Therapists
820100.000 Wages - Speech Therapist 15,792.00 0.00 15,792.00
Subtotal [12F] Speech Therapists 15,792.00 0.00 15,792.00
Subgroup : [12G] Occupational Therapists
810100.000 Wages - Occupational Therapist 100,604.00 0.00 100,604.00
Subtotal [12G] Occupational Theraplists 100,604.00 0.00 100,604.00
Subgroup : [12H] Recreation Workers
610110.000 Recreation Wages 47,741.00 0.00 47,741.00
Subtotal [12H] Recreation Workers 47,741.00 0.00 47,741.00
Subgroup : [12M] Soclal Workers/Case Management
620100.000 Wages - Social Service 70,586.00 0.00 70,586.00
Subtotal [12M] Social Workers/Case Management 70,586.00 0.00 70,586.00

Subgroup : [120] Other

2712019
252 PM
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Client: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center

E it Medicaid - Meridian Manor Health & Rehabllitation Center

Period Ending:  9/30/2018
Trial Balance: A.01 - TB-CCNH

2/7/12019
2:52 PM

Workpaper: A.03 - Grouping Report
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2018 9/30/2018
670880.000 Wages - Medical Records 8,436.00 0.00 8,436.00
Subtotal [120] Other 8,436.00 0.00 8,436.00
Total [10-A] Salaries and Wages ___2637,532.00 0.00 2,637,5632.00
Group : [13-B] Professional Fees
Subgroup : [2] Dentist
670870.000 Dentist Consultant 4,507.00 0.00 4,507.00
Subtotal {2] Dentist 4,507.00 0.00 4,507.00
Subgroup : [3] Pharmacist
850050.000 Pharmacy Consultant 6,211.00 0.00 6,211.00
Subtotal [3] Pharmacist 6,211.00 0.00 6,211.00
Subgroup : {8A] Medical Director
670860.000 Medical Director Consultant 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00
Subtotal [8A] Medical Director 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00
Subgroup : [SA] ST - Resident Care
820950.000 Speech Consultant 356.00 0.00 356.00
Subtotal {9A] ST - Resident Care 356.00 0.00 356.00
Subgroup : [12] Other
830200.000 Respiratory Therapist 20.00 0.00 120.00
Subtotal [12] Other 20.00 0.00 120.00
Total [13-B} Professional Fees 71,194.00 0.00 71,194.00
Group : [15] Expenditures Other than Salaries
Subgroup : [1A1] Workmen's Compensation
730250.000 Workers Compensation 99,182.00 0.00 99,182.00
Subtotal [1A1] Workmen's Compensation 99,182.00 0.00 99,182.00
Subgroup : [1A3] U ployment |
730201.000 Payroll Taxes - SUI 40,049.00 0.00 40,049.00
730202.000 Payroll Taxes - FUTA 3,683.00 0.00 3,683.00
730204.000 Payroll Taxes - Medicare 37,624.00 0.00 37,624.00
Subtotal [1A3] Unemployment Insurance 81,356.00 0.00 81,356.00
Subgroup : [1A4] Soclal Security (FICA)
730203.000 Payroll Taxes - FICA 160,874.00 0.00 160,874.00
Subtotal [1A4] Social Security (FICA) 160,874.00 0.00 160,874.00
Subgroup : [1A5] Health Insurance
730300.000 Employee Insurance 116,382.00 0.00 116,382.00
Subtotal [1A5] Health Insurance 116,382.00 0.00 116,382.00
Subgroup : [1C] Bad Debts
730540.000 Bad Debt Expense 303.00 0.00 303.00
Subtotal [1C] Bad Debts 303.00 0.00 303.00
Subgroup : [1D] Accounting and Auditing
730440.000 Accounting Fees 36,966.00 0.00 36,966.00
Subtotal [1D] Accounting and Auditing 36,966.00 0.00 36,966.00
Subgroup : [1E] Legal
730430.000 Legal Fees 50,321.00 0.00 50,321.00
Subtotal [1E] Legal 50,321.00 0.00 50,321.00
Subgroup : [1G] Office Supplies
730521.000 Computer Supplies 56.00 0.00 56.00
730670.000 Office Supplies 9,233.00 0.00 9,233.00
Subtotal [1G] Office Supplies 9,289.00 0.00 9,289.00
Subgroup : [1H1] Telephone and Telegraph
720500.000 Telephone 19,562.00 (5,722.00) 13,840.00
RJE-3 (5,722.00)
Subtotal [1H1] Telephone and Telegraph 19,562.00 (5,722.00) 13,840.00
Subgroup : [1H2] Cellular Phones and Beepers
Marcum 106 Cell Phone 0.00 5,722.00 5,722.00
RJE-3 5,722.00
Subtotal [1H2] Cellular Phones and Beepers 0.00 5,722.00 5,722.00
Subgroup : [1K3] Resident Day User Fee
730930.000 Nursing Home User Fee 330,730.00 0.00 330,730.00
Subtotal [1K3] Resident Day User Fee 330,730.00 0.0 330,730.
Total [15} Expenditures Other than Salaries 904!965.00 0.0 904,965
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Client: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Engagement: Medicaid - Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Period Ending: 9/30/2018

Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH

21712019
2:52 PM

Workpaper: A.03 - Grouping Report
Account Description ADJ JE Ref# RJE FINAL
9/30/2018 9/30/2018
Group : [16}] Expenditures Other than Salaries (cont'd) - Admin. and General
Subgroup : [2]  Holiday Parties for Staff
Marcum 119 Parties 0.00 806.00 806.00
RIE-4 806.00
Subtotal [2] Holiday Parties for Staff 0.00 806.00 806.00
Subgroup : [3]  Gifts to Staff and Residents
730690.000 Employee Welfare 988.00 (806.00) 182.00
RJE -4 (806.00)
Subtotal [3] Gifts to Staff and Residents 988.00 (806.00) 182.00
Subgroup: [4] Employee Travel
730840.000 Mileage Reimbursement 479.00 0.00 479.00
Subtotal [4] Employee Travel 479.00 0.00 479.00
Subgroup : [5§] Education Expense
730830.000 Education 1,090.00 0.00 1,090.00
Subtotal [5] Education Expense 1,080.00 0.00 1,080.00
Subgroup : [6] Automobile Expense
730750.000 Auto Expense 3,369.00 0.00 3,369.00
Subtotal (6] Aut: bile Exp 3,369.00 0.00 3,369.00
Subgroup : [M1] Advertising Help Wanted
730510.000 Advertising - Classified 2,481.00 0.00 2,481.00
Subtotal [M1] Advertising Help Wanted 2,481.00 0.00 2,481.00
Subgroup : [M3] Advertising Other
730515.000 Advertising - Promotion 8,804.00 0.00 8,804.00
Subtotal [M3] Advertising Other 8,804.00 0.00 8,804.00
Subgroup : [M8] Barber and Beauty Supplies
730680.000 Beautician Supplies 152.00 0.00 152.00
Subtotal [M6] Barber and Beauty Supplies 152.00 0.00 152.00
Subgroup : [M7] Postage
730860.000 Postage 1,566.00 0.00 1,556.00
Subtotal [M7] Postage 1,566.00 0.00 1,556.00
Subgroup : [M8] Dues and Membership Fees to Professional Associations
730810.000 Dues & Membership Fees 7,345.00 (230.00) 7.115.00
RJE -1 (230.00)
Subtotal [M8] Dues and Membership Fees to Professional Association: 7,345.00 (230.00) 7,115.00
Subgroup : [M8A] Dues to Chamber of Commerce
Marcum 101 Chamber of Commerce Dues 0.00 50.00 50.00
. RJE-1 50.00
Subtotal [M8A] Dues to Chamber of Commerce 0.00 50.00 50.00
Subgroup : [M8] Subscriptions
730815.000 Subscriptions 255.00 180.00 435,00
RJE -1 180.00
Subtotal [M9] Subscriptions 255.00 180.00 435.00
Subgroup : [M11] Services Provided by Contract
730450.000 Payroll Fee 40,918.00 0.00 40,918.00
Subtotal [M11) Services Provided by Contract 40,918.00 0.00 40,918.00
Subgroup : [M13] Other
670721.000 Patient Lost ltems 100.00 0.00 100.00
670855.000 Misc. Consultant 294 .00 0.00 294.00
730672.000 OSHA 2,512.00 0.00 2,512.00
730870.000 Licenses 2,519.00 0.00 2,519.00
730800.000 Miscellaneous Expense (140.00) 140.00 0.00
RJE-5 140.00
730910.000 Service Charges - Bank 1,210.00 0.00 1,210.00
730912.000 Penalties 20,210.00 0.00 20,210.00
Subtotal {M13] Other 26,705.00 140. 26,845.00
Total [16] Expenditures Other than Salaries {(cont'd) - Admin. and Gene 94‘14 2.00 140. 94@8 .00
Group : {18] Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs
Subgroup : [2A1] Raw Food
690680.000 Nourishment 19,048.00 0.00 19,048.00
690690.000 Raw Food 133,973.00 0.00 133,973.00
Subtotal [2A1] Raw Food 153,021.00 0.00 153,021.00
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Client: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Engagement: Medicaid - Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Period Ending: 9/30/2018
Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH
Workpaper: A.03 - Grouping Report
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2018 9/30/2018
Subgroup : [2A2] Non-Food Supplies
690670.000 Dietary Supplies (Non-Food) ,378.00 0.00 18,378.00
Subtotal [2A2) Non-Food Supplies 18,378.00 0.00 18,378.00
Total [18] Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs 171,399.00 0.00 171,399.00
Group : [19] Laundry-Basis for Allocation of Costs
Subgroup : [3A1] Bed Linens, etc...washed, ironed..
700690.000 Linen ,780.00 0.00 3,780.00
Subtotal [3A1] Bed Linens, etc...washed, ironed.. ,780.00 0.00 23,780.00
Total [19) Laundry-Basis for Allocation of Costs ,780.00 0.00 3,780.00
Group : [20] Hc keeping and Resident Care Basis for Allocation of Costs
Subgroup : [4C] Other
710670.000 Housekeeping Supplies 22,972.00 0.00 22972.00
Subtotal [4C] Other 22,872.00 0.00 22,972.00
Subgroup : [5A2] Purchased from
850660.000 Legend Drug Expense 54,710.00 0.00 54,710.00
Subtotal [6A2) Purchased from 54,710.00 0.00 54,710.00
Subgroup : [5B] Medicine Cabinet Drugs
640600.000 Stockroom Non Medical Supplies 119,145.00 0.00 119,145.00
640610.000 Stockroom IV Supplies 3,203.00 0.00 3,203.00
Subtotal [5B] Medicine Cabinet Drugs 122,348.00 0.00 122,348.00
Subgroup : [5C] Medical and Therapeutic Supplies
860010.000 Medical Supplies 24,574.00 0.00 24,574.00
Subtotal [5C] Medical and Therapeutic Supplies 24,574.00 0.00 24,574.00
Subgroup : [5D] Ambulance/Limousine
850640.000 Ambulance Expense 425.00 0.00 425.00
S [5D] Ambul A.imousine 425.00 0.00 425.00
Subgroup : [5F] X-Rays and related radiological
850720.000 Radiology Expense 3,115.00 0.00 3,115.00
Subtotal [5F] X-Rays and related radiological 3,115.00 0.00 3,115.00
Subgroup : [§H] Llaboratory
850710.000 Laboratory Expense 8,767.00 0.00 8,767.00
Subtotal [SH] Laboratory 8,767.00 0.00 8,767.00
Subgroup : [5]] Recreation
610660.000 Entertainment Fund 4,530.00 0.00 4,530.00
610661.000 Recreation Supplies 3,975.00 0.00 3,875.00
720560.000 Cable Television 6,273.00 0.00 6,273.00
RJE-3 (0.00)
Subtotal [5]] Recreation 14,778.00 0.00 14,778.00
Subgroup : [SL] Other
640601.000 Station Supplies 1,983.00 0.00 1,983.00
670720.000 Diapers/Briefs 31,274.00 0.00 31,274.00
850665.000 Flu Vaccine Expense 1,280.00 0.00 1,280.00
850715.000 Misc. Ancillary Expense 1,570.00 0.00 1,570.00
850725.000 Complex Medical Equipment ,550.00 0.00 2,550.00
Subtotal [5L] Other 38,657.00 0.00 38,657.00
Total [20] Housekeeping and Resident Care Basis for Allocation of Cos 290,346.00 0.00 290,346.00
Group : [22] Maintenance and Property
Subgroup : [6A] Repairs and Maintenance
730520.000 Computer Maintenance Contract 36,855.00 0.00 36,855.00
Subtotal [6A] Repairs and Maintenance 36,855.00 0.00 36,855.00
Subgroup : [6B] Heat
720510.000 Gas 24,799.00 0.00 24,799.00
720515.000 Fuel Expense 800.00 0.00 800.00
Subtotal [6B] Heat 265,599.00 0.00 25,699.00
Subgroup : [6C] Light & Power
720520.000 Electricity 75,647.00 0.00 75,647.00
Subtotal [6C] Light & Power 75,647.00 0.00 75,647.00
Subgroup : [6D] Water
720530.000 Water 9,707.00 0.00 9,707.00
Subtotal [6D] Water 9,707.00 0.00 9,707.00
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Client: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Engagement: Medicaid - Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Period Ending: 9/30/2018

Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH

Workpaper: A.03 - Grouping Report
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2018 9/30/2018
Subgroup : [6E] Equipment Lease
Marcum 102 Leased Equipment 0.00 2,780.00 2,780.00
RJE -2 2,780.00
Subtotal [6E] Equipment Lease 0.00 2,780.00 2,780.00
Subgroup : [EF] Other
720540.000 Trash Removal 29,451.00 0.00 29,451.00
720550.000 Service Contracts 1,971.00 0.00 1,971.00
720670.000 Plant Supplies 17,771.00 0.00 17,771.00
720850.000 Plant Purchase Service 64,492.00 0.00 64,492.00
720852.000 Maintenance Grounds 18,571.00 0.00 18,571.00
730700.000 Equipment Rental 15,249.00 (2,780.00) 12,469.00
RJE-2 (2,780.00)
730701.000 Storage Rental Expense 5,201.00 0.00 5,201.00
Subtotal [6F] Other 152,706.00 (2,780.00) 149,926.00
Subgroup : [7B] Building & Building Improvements
730550.000 Depreciation Expense 70,531.00 0.00 70,531.00
Subtotal [78] Building & Building Improvements 70,631.00 0.00 70,531.00
Subgroup : [9] Rental Payments
730970.000 Rent 210,000.00 0.00 210,000.00
Subtotal [9] Rental Payments 210,000.00 0.00 210,000.00
Subgroup : [10B] Real estate taxes paid by lessor
730590.000 Taxes - Real Estate 73,889.00 0.00 73,889.00
Subtotal [10B] Real estate taxes paid by lessor 73,889.00 0.00 73,889.00
Subgroup : [10C] Personal property taxes
730595.000 Taxes - Personal Property 10,308.00 0.00 10,308.00
Subtotal [10C] Personal property taxes 10,308.00 0.00 10,308.00
Total [22] Maintenance and Property 865,242.00 0.00 665,242.00
Group : [27] Interest and Insurance
Subgroup : [12D] Other Interest Expense
730940.000 Interest Expense 37,182.00 0.00 37,182.00
Subtotal {12D] Other Interest Expense 37,182.00 0.00 37,182.00
Subgroup : {14A] Insurance on Property
730530.000 Insurance - Property 69,621.00 0.00 69,621.00
Subtotal [14A] Insurance on Property 69,621.00 0.00 69,621.00
Total [27] Interast and Insurance 106.803.00 0.00 106,803.00
Group : [30] Statement of Revenue
Subgroup : [1A] Medicaid Residents (CT only)
430100.000 Medicaid - Room and Board (3,231,177.00) 0.00 (3,231,177.00)
Subtotal [1A] Medicaid Residents (CT only) (3,231,177.00) 0.00 (3,231,177.00)
Subgroup : [1B] Medicaid room and board contractual allowance
430900.000 Medicaid - Contractual Adjustment 482,928.00 0.00 482,928.00
Subtotal [1B] Medicaid room and board contractual all 482,928.00 0.00 482,928.00
Subgroup : {3A] Medicare Residents (Al inclusive)
400100.000 Medicare A - Room and Board (425,704.00) 0.00 (425,704.00)
Subtotal [3A] Medicare Residents (Al inclusive) (425,704.00) 0.00 {425,704.00)
Subgroup : {3B] Medicare room and board contractual allowance
400900.000 Medicare A - Contractual Adjustment (526,324.00) 0.00 (526,324.00)
Subtotal [3B) Medicare room and board contractual allc {526,324.00) 0.00 {526,324.00)
Subgroup : [4A] Private-pay residents and other
410100.000 Private - Room and Board (407,960.00) 0.00 (407,960.00)
450100.000 Managed Care - Room and Board (172,456.00) 0.00 (172,456.00)
Subtotal [4A] Private-pay residents and other (580,416.00) 0.00 (580,416.00)
Subgroup : [4B] Private-pay room and board contractual allowance
410900.000 Private - Contractual Adjustment 21,375.00 0.00 21,375.00
450900.000 Managed Care - Contractual Adjustment (48,088.00) 0.00 (48,088.00)
Subtotal [4B] Private-pay room and board contractual allowance (26,713.00) 0.00 {26,713.00)
Subgroup : [SA] Prescription Drugs - Medicare
400250.000 Medicare A - Pharmacy (9,351.00) 0.00 (9.351.00)
Subtotal [5A] Prescription Drugs - Medicare (9,351.00) 0.00 (9,351.00)
Subgroup : [6C] Prescription Drugs - Non-medicare
410250.000 Private - Pharmacy (905.00) 0.00 (905.00)
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Client: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Engagement: Medicaid - Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Period Ending: 9/30/2018
Trial Balance: A.01 - TB-CCNH
Workpaper: A.03 - Grouping Report
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2018 9/30/2018
430250.000 Medicaid - Pharmacy (7.582.00) 0.00 (7.582.00)
450250.000 Managed Care - Pharmacy 3,802.00 0.00 (3,802.00)
Subtotal [5C] Prescription Drugs - Non-medicare (12,289.00) 0.00 {12,289.00)
Subgroup : {7TA] Physical Therapy - Medicare
400400.000 Medicare A - Physical Therapy (200,650.00) 0.00 (200,650.00)
500400.000 Medicare B - Physical Therapy 58,695.00; 0.00 (58,695.00)
Subtotal [7A] Physical Therapy - Medicare 1259,345.00) 0.00 (259,345.00)
Subgroup : [TC} Physical Therapy - Non-medicare
430400.000 Medicaid - Physical Therapy (71,700.00) 0.00 (71,700.00)
450400.000 Managed Care - Physical Therapy 40,285.00 0.00 (40,285.00)
Subtotal [7C) Physical Therapy - Non-medicare (111,985.00) 0.00 {111,985.00)
Subgroup : [BA] Speech Therapy - Medicare
400500.000 Medicare A - Speech Therapy (8,190.00) 0.00 (8,190.00)
500500.000 Medicare B - Speech Therapy 16,565.00 0.00 (16,565.00)
Subtotal [8A] Speech Therapy - Medicare (24,755.00) 0.00 {24,755.00)
Subgroup : [8C] Speech Therapy - Non-medicare
430500.000 Medicaid - Speech Therapy (7.410.00) 0.00 (7,410.00)
450500.000 Managed Care - Speech Therapy 1,875.00 0.00 {1,875.00)
Subtotal [8C] Speech Therapy - Non-medicare (9,285.00) 0.00 {9,285.00)
Subgroup : [9A] Occupational Therapy - Medicare
400450.000 Medicare A - Occupational Therapy (218,450.00) 0.00 (218,450.00)
500450.000 Medicare B - Occupational Therapy 46,702.00, 0.00 (46,702.00)
Subtotal [9A] Occupational Therapy - Medicare (265,152.00) 0.00 (265,152.00)
Subgroup : [9C] Occupational Therapy - Non-medicare
450450.000 Managed Care - Occupational Therapy (35,305.00) 0.00 (35,305.00)
S 1[9C) O tional Therapy - Non-medicare (35,305.00) 0.00 {35,305.00)
Subgroup : [10A] Other - Medicare
400300.000 Medicare A - Oxygen (2,178.00) 0.00 (2,178.00)
400350.000 Medicare A - Equipment Rental (1,163.00) 0.00 (1,163.00)
400700.000 Medicare A - X-ray (2,679.00) 0.00 (2,679.00)
400850.000 Medicare A - Lab (10,245.00) 0.00 (10,245.00)
400910.000 Medicare A - Ancillary Contractual Adjustment 452,906.00 0.00 452,906.00
500900.000 Medicare B - Contractual Adjustment 25,979.00 0.00 25,979.00
Subtotal [10A] Other - Medicare 462,620.00 0.00 462,620.00
Subgroup : [10B] Other - Non-medicare
410300.000 Private - Oxygen (293.00) 0.00 (293.00)
410910.000 Private - Ancillary - Contractual Allowance 685.00 0.00 585.00
430300.000 Medicaid - Oxygen (8,084.00) 0.00 (8,084.00)
430350.000 Medicaid - Equipment Rental (9.773.00) 0.00 (9,773.00)
430600.000 Medicaid - IV Therapy (528.00) 0.00 (528.00)
430700.000 Medicaid - Xray (356.00) 0.00 (356.00)
430850.000 Medicaid - Lab (162.00) 0.00 (162.00)
430910.000 Medicaid - Ancillary - Contractual Adjustment 105,597.00 0.00 105,597.00
450300.000 Managed Care - Oxygen (771.00) 0.00 (771.00)
450600.000 Managed Care - IV Therapy (12,127.00) 0.00 (12,127.00)
450850.000 Managed Care - Lab (1,813.00) 0.00 (1,813.00)
450910.000 Managed Care - Ancillary - Contractual Adjustment 95,842.00 0.00 95,842.00
Subtotal [10B] Other - Non-medicare 168,117.00 0.00 168,117.00
Subgroup : [15] Interest Income
599050.000 Interest Revenue (4.00) 0.00 (4.00)
Subtotal [15] Interest Income (4.00) 0.00 {4.00)
Subgroup : [17] Barber, Coffee, Beauty & Gift Shops
599010.000 Barber/Beauty Revenue (55.00) 0.00 (55.00)
Subtotal [17] Barber, Coffee, Beauty & Gift Shops (65.00) 0.00 (55.00)
Subgroup : [18] Other Revenue
599015.000 Cable/TV/Phone Revenue (8,050.00) 0.00 (8,050.00)
599055.000 Medical Records Income (129.00) 0.00 (129.00)
599060.000 Vending Income (1,682.00) 0.00 (1,682.00)
599080.000 Misc. Revenue (2,179.00) (140.00) (2,319.00)
RJE-5 (140.00)
599090.000 Small Balance Adjustments 17,238.00 0.00 17,238.00
599130.000 Prior Period Adjustments 27,215.00 0.00 27,215.00
730950.000 State Business Tax (3,300.00) 0.00 (3,300.00)
730960.000 Federal Income Tax (7,308.00) 0.00 (7.308.00)
Subtotal [18] Other Revenue 21,806.00 (140.00) 21,665.00
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Client: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center

Engagement: Medicaid - Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center

Period Ending: 9/30/2018
Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH

Workpaper: A.03 - Grouping Report

Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL

9/30/2018 9/30/2018

Total [30] Statement of Revenue (4,382,390.00) (140.00) {4,382,530.00)
Group : [31-32] Assets
Subgroup : [A1] Cash
100100.000 Cash - Operating 287,171.00 0.00 287,171.00
100150.000 Cash - Payroll 3,269.00 0.00 3,269.00
100200.000 Cash - Petty 200.00 0.00 200.00
100900.000 Cash - Resident Trust 42,863.00 0.00 42,863.00
Subtotal [A1] Cash 333,503.00 0.00 333,503.00
Subgroup : [A2] Resident Accounts Receivabl
111000.000 AR - Private 389,855.00 0.00 389,855.00
112000.000 AR - Medicaid 287,247.00 0.00 287,247.00
113000.000 AR - Medicare Part A 69,518.00 0.00 69,518.00
114000.000 AJR - Medicare Part B 17,342.00 0.00 17,342.00
115000.000 A/R - Co-Insurance Part A 29,650.00 0.00 29,650.00
116000.000 A/R - Co-Insurance Part B 6,167.00 0.00 6,167.00
117000.000 A/R - Managed Care 37,198.00 0.00 37,198.00
120000.000 A/R - Allowance for Bad Debt (150.001.00) 0.00 (150,001.00)
S [A2] Resident A ts Receivabl 686,976.00 0.00 686,976.00
Subgroup : [A4] Inventories
149000.000 Inventories 2,161.00 0.00 2,161.00
Subtotal [Ad] Inventories 2,161.00 0.00 2,161.00
Subgroup : [AS] Prepaid Expenses
152000.000 Prepaid - Insurance 917.00 0.00 917.00
Subtotal [A5] Prepaid Expenses 917.00 0.00 917.00
Subgroup : [A8] Other Current Assets
189000.000 Deferred Tax Asset - Federal 380,392.00 0.00 380,392.00
189500.000 Deferred Tax Asset - State 201,916.00 0.00 201,916.00
189600.BSC Deferred Tax Asset Valuation Allowance (548,970.00) 0.00 (548,970.00)
Subtotal [A8] Other Current Assets 33,338.00 0.00 33,338.00
Subgroup : [B3] Buildings
161000.000 Building 11,514.00 0.00 11,514.00
Subtotal [B3] Buildings 11,514.00 0.00 11,514.00
Subgroup : [B4] Leasehold Improvements
163500.000 Leasehold Improvements 758,580.00 0.00 758,580.00
Subtotal [B4] Leasehold Improvements 758,580.00 0.00 758,580.00
Subgroup : [B5] Non-Movable Equipment
164500.000 Non-Moveable Equipment 62,505.00 0.00 62,505.00
Subtotal [BS] Non-Movable Equipment 62,505.00 0.00 62,506.00
Subgroup : [B6] Movable Equipment
162000.000 Fumiture Fixture & Equipment 78,204.00 0.00 78,204.00
162500.000 Computer Hardware 8,305.00 0.00 8,305.00
164000.000 Moveable Equipment 908,678.00 0.00 908,678.00
166000.000 Accum. Dep. - F&F 1,542,382.00 0.00 (1,542,382.00)
Subtotal [B6] Movable Equipment (547,195.00) 0.00 (547,195.00)
Subgroup : [B7] Motor Vehicles
161500.000 Automnobile 4,049.00 0.00 4,049.00
Subtotal [B7] Motor Vehicles 4,049.00 0.00 4,049.00
Subgroup : [D6] Loans to Owners or Related Parties
182000.000 Due te Meridian Manor 12,919.00 0.00 12,919.00
185000.000 Due From Officers - JE Cleary, Jr. 09,454.00 0.00 109,454.00
Subtotal [D6] Loans to Owners or Related Parties 122,373.00 0.00 122,373.00
Total [31-32] Assets 1,468,721.00 0.00 1,468,721.00
Group : [33-34] Liabilities
Subgroup : [A1] Trade Accounts Payable
200100.000 Accounts Payable (206,443.00) 0.00 (206,443.00)
Subtotal [A1] Trade Accounts Payable (208,443.00) 0.00 (206,443.00)
Subgroup : [A4] Accrued Payroll
202000.000 Accrued Wages (46,011.00) 0.00 (46,011.00)
240000.000 Accrued Vacation Pay (91,198.00) 0.00 (91,198.00)
241000.000 Accrued Sick Pay (56,973.00) 0.00 (56,973.00)
Subtotal [A4] Accrued Payroll (194,182.00) 0.00 (194,182.00)

Subgroup : [A10] Interest Payable

2/712019
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Client: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center

Engagement: Medicaid - Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center

Period Ending: 9/30/2018
Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH

Workpaper: A.03 - Grouping Report
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL
9/30/2018 9/30/2018
202400.000 Accrued Interest 144,583.00, 0.00 (144,583.00)
Subtotal [A10] Interest Payable (144,583.00) 0.00 (144,583.00)
Subgroup : [A12] Other Current Liabilities
200980.000 Accrued expenses-Other (35,838.00) 0.00 (35,838.00)
211000.000 Workman's Compensation Liability (454.00) 0.00 (454.00)
215100.000 Resident Refunds 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00
215300.000 Resident Trust (42,863.00) 0.00 (42,863.00)
220000.000 State Income Taxes Payable (250.00) 0.00 (250.00)
230000.000 CT User Fee Payable (86,750.00) 0.00 (86,750.00)
243000.000 Accrued Rent 735,000.00 0.00 (735,000.00)
Subtotal [A12] Other Current Liabilities (899,965.00) 0.00 (899,955.00)
Subgroup : [B3] Loans from Owners or Related Parties
252000.000 Due To/From R&C Realty (508,732.00) 0.00 (508,732.00)
252100.000 Due to James Cleary (475,000.00) 0.00 (475,000.00)
253000.000 Due to Wolcott View Manor (947,442.00) 0.00 (947,442.00)
253100.000 Due to Beach Building LLC (190,000.00) 0.00 (190,000.00)
254000.000 Due to/from White Oak Manor 25,000.00, 0.00 (25.000.00)
Subtotal [B3] Loans from Owners or Related Parties (2,146,174.00) 0.00 {2,146,174.00)
Subgroup : [B4] Other Long-Term Liabilities
259000.000 Deferred Tax Liability - Federal 1,406.00 0.00 1,406.00
259500.000 Deferred Tax Liability - State 2,179.00 0.00 2,179.00
Subtotal [B4] Other Long-Term Liabilities 3,585.00 0.00 3,585.00
Total [33-34] Liabilities (3,587,752.00) 0.00 (3,587,752.00)
Group : [35] Equity
Subgroup : [B2] Capital Stock
301000.000 Capital Stock (20,000.00) 0.00 (20,000.00)
Subtotal [B2] Capital Stock (20,000.00) 0.00 (20,000.00)
Subgroup : [B4] Treasury Stock
302000.000 Treasury Stock 372,357.00 0.00 372,357.00
Subtotal [B4] Treasury Stock 372,357.00 0.00 372,357.00
Subgroup : [B5] Cumulated Earnings
308000.000 Retained Eamings 1,183,661.00 0.00 1,183.661.00
Subtotal {BS] Cumulated Earnings 1,183,661.00 0.00 1,183,661.00
Total [35] Equity 1,536,018.00 0.00 1,536,018.00
Sum of Account Groups 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net (Income) Loss 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Client: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Engagement: Medicaid - Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center
Period Ending: 9/30/2018
Trial Balance: A.01 - TB-CCNH
Workpaper: H.02 - Reclassifying Journal Entries Report
Account Description WIP Ref Debit Credit

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 1 D.01 -Tab Q
To reclass chamber dues and subscriptions to the correct line

730815.000 Subscriptions 180.00

Marcum 101 Chamber of Commerce Dues 50.00

730810.000 Dues & Membership Fees 230.00
Total 230.00 230.00
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 2 D.01-TabV
To reclass leased equiment from equipment rentals

Marcum 102 Leased Equipment 2,780.00

730700.000 Equipment Rental 2,780.00
Total 2,780.00 2,780.00
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 3 E.06
To reclass cell phone expense from the telephone line

Marcum 106 Cell Phone 5,722.00

720500.000 Telephone 5,722.00

720560.000 Cable Television
Total 5,722.00 5,722.00
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE# 4 D.01-Tab P
To reclass Holiday Party Expense into the correct line of the Cost Report

Marcum 119 Parties 806.00

730690.000 Employee Welfare 806.00
Total 806.00 806.00
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE# 5 D.01-TabW
To Reclass Miscellaneous Expenses into Miscellaneou Revenue

730900.000 Miscellaneous Expense 140.00

595080.000 Misc. Revenue 140.00
Total 140.00 140.00
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 6 D.01 & 1.01
Reclass RN Admin and LPN Admin to correct lines.

640100.000 Wages - RN 24,229.00

640110.000 Wages - LPN 1,151.00

Marcum 111 Wages - RN Admin 29,271.00

. Marcum 111 Wages - RN Admin 61,082.00

Marcum 122 Wages - LPN Admin 1,040.00

640100.000 Wages - RN 29,271.00

640110.000 Wages - LPN 1,040.00

670100.000 Wages - DON 25,380.00

670100.000 Wages - DON 61,082.00
Total 116,773.00 116,773.00
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Q&@*@é MY ERS ARD Workpaper Index:
b %gﬁ ’ ’ STAU FFERk Prepared By;
s i CBRTIMED PUSLIC ACTOUNTANTS RCViCWCd By
Workpaper Date: 2/7/2019
Provider Name: Meridian Manor Health & Rehabilitation Center Run Date: 2/7/2019
Provider Number: 000007781
Period Ended: 9/30/18 Name of Workpaper: ~ VHCL CKLST
VEHICLE COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST
PURPOSE: To determine that vehicles comply with the published February 15, 2000 guidelines developed to assist providers in

understanding what transportation costs are allowable and how the costs must be documented.

Yes No  Support Filed at? _Finding Issued?

Avre all vehicles registered and insured in the facility's name? Request insurance cards
and current vehicle registration.

Are all purchase and lease agreements made in the facility's name?

Were mileage logs obtained for facility vehicles claimed for reimbursement

Were the number of vehicles allowed for reimbursement determined?

Was personal use of the facility vehicles determined?

Has the maximum cost allowed for depreciation purposes or the maximum
allowablemonthly lease expense been determined?

Were all newly acquired vehicle additions for the cost years specified to supporting
invoices and cancelled checks verified?

Were all motor vehicle additions physically inspected?

Conclusion:






